
lReTIJ)~rtt t'f»f ttlhle 
C <0 mm lP1 tl:Ir[J) Ilil err :arnn cdl Au ldift ttm; n Ge JID ~ rraiil io ff Il rm cr:llftai 

Pi:urbllft<e §eccttow lUhmcdlerrltakfinngs 
(IEcorrn([Drnmfi<e Se~t~ir] 

Gove irnm en 11: '°' :tf IHifimm<tll «:Ilnail !Prr<tll de§ Ihl 
JR.eJorrt Noa 2 of ttlhle yearr 2@11.4 

- ' 

··,·.!::;: 



"'·:. 
I 

I! 
II 

'II 
,; i! 
" I II ,, 
!I 

' I ~f 
lr 
:~ 
II 
It 
I~ 

" 
ti 

ii 
Ii 

t ,1, 

I '11 

i 11 

I! 
; !: 
' ~ 

11 
It 

'1 
l~, 

,, " ,, ~j 
I: 

" ' ii i: 

u 
" II 

" II i !~ 
II 

' ii 
.\~ 
R 
ii 
I! 
)\ 

" ,, 
I ~~ 

" I 
II 
11 

M 
/! 
" 
" 

,1 !> 

,, 
, lf 

'" 

.·r 

'Ji. 

'II 

'I 
J ,I) 

1
, Ii 
'11 
'II 

II 
ll 

II 
II 
ti 

fi 
; ~ 
: Jj 
, 'I 
: l 

[ 

" 

,, 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Description Reference to 
Paragraph Page No. 

Preface v 
Overview ... 

Vll-lX 

CHAPTER-I: INTRODUCTION 
About the State Public Sector Undertakings 1.1-1.3 1 
Audit Mandate 1.4- 1.6 l 
Investment in State PSUs 1.7-1.9 2-4 
Budgetary outgo, grants I subsidies, 1.10-1.12 4-5 
guarantees and loans 
Reforms in Power Sector 1. 13-1. 14 5-7 
Reconciliation with Finance Accounts of the 1.15 7-8 
Government 
Performance of Publ ic Sector Undertakings 1. 16-1. 18 8-9 
Arrears in finalisation of accoun ts 1. 19-1.23 9-10 
Winding up of non-working PSUs 1.24 10-11 
Accounts Comments 1.25-1.29 11-13 
Internal Control I Internal Audit 1.30 ] 3-14 
Recoveries at the instance of audit 1.31 14 
Response of the departments to Audit Report 1.32 14 
material 
Follow up on Audit Reports 1.33 14-16 
Status of placement of Separate Audit 1.34 16 
Reports 
Disinvestment, Privatisation and 1.35 16 
Restructuring of PS Us 
Coverage of this Report 1.36 16 

CHAPTER-II: PERFORMANCE AUDIT 
Sawra Kuddu Hydro Electric Project 

Executive Summary 17-18 
Introduction 2.1 18 
Organisational set up 2.2 18-19 
Audit ob jectives 2.3 19 
Scope of Audit and Methodology 2.4 19 
Audit Criteria 2.5 19-20 
Audit Findings 2.6- 2. 13 20-35 
Financial Management 2.6 20-22 
Time and Cost overrun 2.7 - 2.7.2 22-24 
Award and Execution of Civil Works 2.8 24-30 
Award and Execution of Electro Mechanical 2.9 30-32 
Works 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

Manpower Management 2.10 33 
Quality control 2.11 33-34 
Environmental issues 2.12 34-35 
Non-completion of transmission line 2.13 35 
Conclusion 35-36 
Recommendations 36 

CHAPTER-III: AUDIT OF 
TRANSACTIONS 

GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 

Himachal Pradesh State Civil Supplies 
Corporation Limited 
Procurement and distribution of food items 3.1 37-41 
under State Subsidised Scheme 
Excess recovery from BPL families under 3.2 41-42 
TPDS 

Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board 
Limited 
Loss due to non recovery of fixed demand 3.3 42-43 
charges 
Infructuous expenditure on work charged 3.4 43-44 
staff 
A vo idable expenditure 3.5 44-45 
Undue favour to Contractors 3.6 45-46 
Undue favour to the supplier 3.7 46-47 
Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development 
Corporation Limited 
A voidable payment of interest 3.8 48-49 
A voidable payment of electricity contract 3.9 49-50 
demand charges 
Himachal Pradesh Road and other 
Infrastructure Development Corporation 
Limited 
A voidable payment of land compensation 3.10 50-51 

11 



Table of contents 

APPENDICES 

Appendix Particulars Reference to 
No. Paragraph Page No. 

1.1 Summarised financ ial resu lts of 1.1 , 1.1 6 & 1.30 53-57 
Government companies and 
Statutory corporations for the 
latest year for which accounts 
were fina li sed as of 
30 September 2014 

1.2 Statement showing particulars of 1.1&1.7 58-61 
up to date paid-up capita l, loans 
outstanding and manpower as on 
3 1 March 20 14 m respect of 
Government companies and 
Statutory corporations 

1.3 Statement showing grants and 1.10&1.12 62-64 
subs idy received/receivable, 
guarantees received, waiver of 
dues, loans written off and loans 
converted into equity during the 
year and guarantee commitment at 
the end of March 20 14 

l .4 Statement showing investment 1.22 65 
made by the State Government in 
PS Us whose accounts are 111 

arrears 

l.5 Statement showing the detail of 1.30 66 
comments made by Statutory 
Auditors m respect of internal 
control/internal audit of working 
PS Us 

1.6 Statement showing the department l.33 67 
wise outstanding Inspection 
Reports and paragraphs 

2. 1 Detai ls of major works vis a vis 2.7 68 
time overrun after scheduled 
completion period 

2.2 Deta ils of major works vis a vis 2.7 69 
cost overrun up to March 20 14 

Ill 



Report No. 2 of W14 (PS{[]s) 

2.3 Details of irregular expenditure on 2.rn (i) 70 
staff depfoyed··· ill excess of 
sanctioned strength 

3.1 Details of avoidable payment on 3.L3.2 71 
account of sample testing · from 
private faboratories at higher rates. 

3.2 Statement showing the detail of 3.3 72-75 
Loss due to nori recover)". of fixed 

.. , 
'·· 

demand charges from consumers 
3.3 Statement showing the detail of 3.9 76-77 

peak load viofation charges 
(PLVC) and. Demand Charges 
(DC) from January 20H to 
August 2012. 

Glossary of abbreviations 79-80 
.. 

-.. 

= 

lV 

= 



PREFACE 

This report deals with the results of test audit of Government companies 
and Statutory corporations for the year ended March 2014. 

The accounts of Government Companies (including companies deemed to 
be government companies as per the provisions of the Companies Act) are 
audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) under the 
provisions of Section 19 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's 
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, l 971 read with Section 
619 of the Companies Act 1956. 

Reports in relation to the accounts of a Government Company or 
Corporation are submitted to the Government by CAG for laying before 
State Legislature of Himachal Pradesh under the provisions of 
Section 19-A of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers 
and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. In respect of Himachal Road 
Transport Corporation which is a Statutory corporation, the CAG is the 
sole Auditor. In respect of Himachal Pradesh Financial Corporation, he 
has the right to conduct the audit of accounts in addition to the audit 
conducted by the Chartered Accountants appointed by the Corporation. In 
respect of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission, the 
CAG is the sole auditor. The Separate Audit Reports on the Annual 
Accounts of all these Corporations are forwarded separately to the State 
Government. 

The instances mentioned in this Report are those, which came to notice in 
the course of test audit during the year 20 13-14 as well as those which 
came to notice in earlier years, but could not be reported in the previous 
Audit Reports, matters relating to the period subsequent to 20 13-14 have 
also been included, wherever necessary. 

The audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General oflndia. 

v 



" ! ~ 
'I! 

d 
d 
I" 
{ 1!. 
111 
? 11 
: ii 
! H 

I If 

Ii 
.: II 
. I: 
I ~ 

I' 
'l/ ,; 

II 
. Ii 
: ~ 

" \\ 

' ~ 
Ii 
" 

,! ,, 
I! 

' ~ 
l Jt 

"" 

.i 

i 



Overview 



,. 



OVERVIEW 

This Report contains 10 paragraphs and one Performance audit on 'Sawra 
Kuddu Hydro Electric Project' (executed by Himachal Pradesh Power 
Corporation Limited) involving a financial effect oft 434.81 crore relating to 
non I short recovery due to non compliance of rules I regulations and terms & 
conditions of the contract agreements, non I short levy of fixed demand 
charges, inadequate I deficient monitoring of the progress of the projects, etc. 
Some of the major findings are mentioned below: 

It About the State Public Sector Undertakings 

The State of Himachal Pradesh had 19 working PS Us (17 companies and two 
Statutory corporations) and two non-working companies which employed 
34,992 employees. As on 31 March 2014, the investment (capital and long­
term loans) in 21 PSUs was t 8,909.84 crore. The total investment in State 
PSUs, 99.12 per cent was in working PSUs and the remaining 0.88 per cent in 
non-working PSUs. The total investment consisted of 33.56 p er cent as 
capital and 66.44 per cent as long-term loans. The equity has increased from 
t 1,948.65 crore in 2009-10 to t 2,990.47 crore in 2013-14. Power sector 
accounted for over 85.87 per cent of the total investment in 2013-14. The 
Government contributed t 728.8 1 crore towards equity, loans and 
grants I subsidies during 2013-14. 

(Paragraphs 1.1, 1.2, I. 7 to I.I 0) 

I Reforms in Power Sector 

In contravention to the guidelines issued by Gol for Financial Restructuring 
Plan (FRP), the State Government has taken reference date for restructuring of 
loans as 31-07-2013 against 31-03-2012. Against t 1,398.35 crore 
(accumulated losses as on 31.03.20 12), the HPSEBL got approved from State 
Government, an amount oft 1,462.50 crore under FRP. Important mandatory 
conditions of the FRP regarding payment of subsidy upfront by State 
Government as per section 65 of Electricity Act, 2003, installing of prepaid 
meters in the premises of frequent defaulters and preparation of accounts in 
alignment with the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 (accounts for the year 
2012-13 and 2013-14 were yet to be finalised) have not been complied with 
(November 2014). 

(Paragraph 1.14) 

Performance of Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) 

Out of 19 working PSUs for which the accounts were received upto September 
2014, nine PS Us earned profit oft 23 .62 crore and six PS Us incurred loss of 
t 646:)1) crore. Three working Government companies have not prepared 
their profit and loss accounts while in case of one working PSU, excess of 

Vil 



Report No.2of2014 (PS Us) 

expenditure over income was reimbursable by the State Government. Further, 
as per dividend policy of the State Government, all PSUs are required to pay a 
minimum return of five per cent on the paid up share capital contributed by 
the State Government. Out of nine PSUs which earned an aggregate profit of 
~ 23.62 crore, only Himachal Pradesh State Industrial Development 
Corporation Limited declared a dividend of ~ 1.54 crore, which was 
10 per cent of its paid up share capital. 

(Paragraphs 1.16and 1.18) 

I Arrears in finalisation of accounts 

Fifteen working PSUs had arrears of 23 accounts as of September 2014. In 
the absence of accounts and their subsequent audit, it cannot be ensured 
whether the investments and expenditure incurred have been properly 
accounted for and the purpose for which the amount was invested has been 
achieved or not. Thus, Government's investment in such PSUs remains 
outside the scrutiny of the State Legislature. 

(Paragraphs 1.19 to 1.23) 

II. Performance audit of 'Sawra Kuddu Hydro Electric Project' 
executed by Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited 

The project initially estimated to cost ~ 558.53 crore is now anticipated to be 
completed at a cost of~ 1,165.10 crore by July 2017 involving cost overrun of 
~ 606.57 crore with consequential increase in per MW cost from~ 5.03 crore 
to ~ 10.50 crore and per unit cost of ~ 2.34 to ~ 6.95. As the anticipated 
generation cost would be much higher as compared to the average sale rate of 
~ 3.43 per unit and in view of this; project may become commercially 
unviable on commissioning. 

(Paragraphs 2.1 and 2. 7) 

Gol transferred funds equivalent of~ 491.16 crore received from the ADB to 
the State Government for this project in the shape of grant and loan in the ratio 
of 90: 10 which was converted in to loan by the State Government carrying 
interest at the rate of 10 per cent per annum. The conversion of grant in to 
loan placed an extra interest burden of~ 126.04 crore on project cost. 

(Paragraph 2. 6.2) 

The change in design of the diversion barrage bad an impact of~ 100.73 crore 
on the overall cost of the project. 

{Paragraph 2. 7.2 (i)} 

The Company did not recover Liquidated Damages amounting ~ 11 .59 crore 
in terms of agreement from the contractor for delay in completion of works 
before rescinding the contract. 

{Paragraph 2.8.2 (iv) (a)} 

Vlll 



Overview 

Delay in rescinding the work of HRT by the Company resulted delay in 
commissioning of the Hydro Electric Project besides non-availing of the 
benefit of defect liability period of Diversion Barrage, Intake structure & 
Descending Arrangements and Power House packages. 

{Paragraph 2.8.2 (v)} 

Non-restriction of price variation of 20 per cent on each consignment of 
supply in the bidding document resulted in avoidable expenditure of 
~ 8.79 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.9.1) 

I ID. Audit of Transactions 

Transaction audit observations included in the Report highlight deficiencies in 
the management of State Government Companies, which had serious financial 
implications. Gist of the important audit observations is given below: 

Himachal Pradesh State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited distributed 
less quantity of food items to the retail shops I depots against the allocations 
made by the State Government. Samples of food items valued at~ 14.48 crore 
(April 2011 to March 2014) failed the tests and the reports were received with 
a delay ranging from three to four months. The delay in submission of claims 
by the Company coupled with delay in release of payments by the State 
Government resulted in interest loss of ~ 8.80 crore to the Company during 
April 2010 to March 20 14. 

(Paragraph 3.1) 

Failure of Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited to 
comply with the provisions of the Electricity Supply Code, 2009 resulted in 
non-recovery of fixed demand charges of~ 1.90 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.3) 

Failure of Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Corporation Limited 
in releasing the payment of revised pay scale arrear to its employees within the 
prescribed time as allowed by the Hon 'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh 
resulted in avoidable payment of interest of~ 37.51 lakh. 

(Paragraph 3.8) 

Himachal Pradesh Road and other Infrastructure Development 
Corporation Limited did not initiate action to withhold the payment of land 
compensation in respect of land demarcated outside the construction limit of 
road resulted in avoidable payment of~ 29.33 lakh to the land owners. 

(Paragraph 3.10) 

lX 





Chapter-I 
Introduction 





CHAPTER-1 
INTRODUCTION 

About the State Public Sector Undertakings 

l. 1 The State Public Sector Undertakings (PS Us) consist of State 
Government companies and Statutory corporations. In Himacha l Pradesh, the 
State PSUs occupy an important place in the State economy. The investment 
in the PSUs as on 3 1 March 2014 stood at ~ 8,909.84 crore. The working 
PSUs registered a turnover of ~ 5,952.79 crore (Appendix 1.1) as per their 
latest finalised Annual Accounts as of September 2014. Major activities of 
Himachal Pradesh State PSUs are concentrated in power sector. All State 
PS Us had employed 34,992 employees (Appendix 1.2) as on 31 March 2014. 

1.2 As on 3 1 March 2014, there were 19 Government companies and two 
Statutory corporations, of which Himachal Pradesh General Industri es 
Corporation Limited is listed (April 1995) on the Delhi stock exchange. 

1.3 No Company was created I merged or wound up during the year 
201 3- 14. 

l Audit Mandate 

1.4 Audit of Government companies is governed by Section 61 9 of the 
Companies Act, 1956. According to Section 617, a Government company is 
one in which not less than 5 1 per cent of the paid up capital is held by the 
Government(s). A Government company includes a subsidiary of a 
Government company. Further, a company in which 5 1 per cent of the paid 
up capital is held in any combinati on by the Govemment(s), Government 
companies and corporations con troll ed by the Government(s) is treated as if it 
was a Government company (deemed Government company) as per Section 
6 19-8 of the Companies Act, 1956. 

1.5 The accounts of the State Government companies (as defined in 
Section 617 of the Companies Act, 1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors, 
who are appointed by the Comptrol ler and Auditor Genera l of India (CAG) as 
per the provisions of Section 619 (2) of the Companies Act, 1956. These 
accounts are also subject to supplementary audit conducted by the CAG as 
per the provisions of Section 6 19 (3) of the Companies Act, 19 56. 

1.6 Audit of Statutory Corporations is governed by their respective 
legislations. Out of the two Statutory Corporations, the CAG is the so le 
auditor for Himachal Road Transport Corporation. In respect of Himachal 
Pradesh Financial Corporation (HPFC), the audit is conducted by the 
Chartered Accountants and supplementary audi t by the CAG. 



Report No. 2 of2014 (PSUs) 

Investment in State PSUs 

1.7 As on 31 March 2014, the investment (capital and long-term loans) 
in 21 PSUs (including 619-B companies) was ~ 8,909.84 crore as per detail s 
given in Table 1.1. 

Table-1.1 

(Amount: ~ in crore) 

PS Us Type Number Capital Loan Total 

Government 
17 7,994 .94 2,330.92 5,664.02 . I 

Working companies 

PS Us Statutory 
2 640.9 1 195.20 836.11 

corporations2 

Total 19 2,971.83 5,859.22 8,831.05 

Non 
Government 24 18.64 60. 15 78.79 

working 
companies 

Statutory 
PSUs3 - - - -

corporations 

Total 2 18.64 60.15 78.79 

Grand total 21 2,990.47 5,919.37 8,909.84 

A summari sed position of government investment in State PSUs is detailed in 
Appendix 1.2 . 

1.8 As on 31 March 2014, of the total investment in State PSUs, 99.12 
per cent was in working PS Us and the remaining 0.88 per cent in non-working 
PSUs. The total investment consisted of 33.56 per cent as capital and 66.44 
per cent as long-term loans. The equ ity has increased from~ 1,948.65 crore in 
2009-10 to ~ 3,260.73 crore in 201 2-1 3, but decreased to~ 2,990.47 crore in 
20 13- 14 and the long term loans increased from ~ 2,672. 18 crore in 2009- 10 to 

2 

Includes thr ee 6 19-8 companies (Beas Valley Power Corporation Limited, Himachal 
Pradesh Power Corporation Limited and Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission 
Corporation Limited). 
Himachal Pradesh Financial Corporation and Himachal Road Transport Corporation. 
Non-working PS Us are those which have ceased to carry on their operations. 
Agro Industrial Packaging lndia Limited and Himachal Worsted Mills Limited. 

2 



Chapter I: Introduction 

~ 5,9 19.37 crore in 20 13-14 , as shown in the C hart -1.1. 

Chart-1.1 
~in crore) 

6000 5919 .37 

5000 3932.91 

3 597 .79 

4000 3075 .69 

• ... 3000 
3260 .73 2990 .47 2929 .96 2000 

1000 

2009-10 201 0-1 1 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

__.___ Equity ---- Long Te rm Loans 

1.9 The investment in various impotiant sectors and percentage thereof 
at the end of 3 1 March 20 l 0 and 3 1 March 2014 is indicated be low in the bar 
C hart -1.2. 

8000 
7000 

6000 
5000 
4000 
3000 

2000 
1000 

0 

3425.44 
(74.13) 

• Power 

Chart-1.2 

54.59 549.84 590.96 

(1 .18) (11.90) (12.79) 

2009-10 

D Infrastructure 

Year 

7650.72 
(85.87) 

55.82 
(0.63) 

~ in crore) 

643.60 559.70 
(7.22) (6.28) 

2013-14 

OServices • Others 

(Figures in brackets show the Sector percentage to total investment) 

Duri ng 2009- 14, the major investment was in the power sector. The 
percentage of investment in power sector has increased from 74. 13 per cent in 
2009- 10 to 85.87 per cent in 20 13- 14 of total investment mainly due to 

3 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

increase in investment in Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited and 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited. 

Budgetary outgo, grants/subsidies, guarantees and loans 

1.10 The details regarding budgetary outgo towards equity, loans, 
grants I subsidies, guarantees issued, loans written off, loans converted into 
equity and interest waived in respect of State PS Us are given in Appendix 1.3. 
The summarised details for the last three years ended 31 March 2014 are given 
in Table 1.2. 

Table-1.2 
(Amount: ~ in crore) 

SI. Particulars 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
No. 

No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount 
PS Us PS Us PS Us 

l. Equity Capital 
outgo from 5 227. 19 6 303.23 6 26 1.77 
budget 

2. Loans g iven - - I 5.00 I 49 .20 
from budget 

3. Grants I Subsidy 7 495.50 7 7 10.37 7 41 7.84 
rece ived 

4. Total Outgo l 05 722.69 105 1,01 8.60 95 728 .8 1 
(1 +2+3) 

5. Loans converted - - I 0.50 I 7.056 

into equity 
6. G uarantees 6 1,278.60 7 1,567 .3 1 9 2 ,332.54 

issued 
7. Guarantee 8 1, 159.87 9 1,534.08 9 2,768 .03 

Commitment 

8. Guarantee fee I 0.0 1 2 0.07 2 0.09 

The decrease in Grant I Subsidy during the year 201 3- 14 was mainly due to 
decrease in grant I subsidy in respect of Himachal Pradesh Road and Other 
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (HPRIDC), Himacbal 
Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited (HPSEBL) and Himachal Road 
Transport Corporation (HRTC). Further, the increase in Guarantees issued 
during 2013-14 was mainly due to loan guaranteed in respect of Himachal 
Pradesh State Forest Development Corporation Limited, Himacbal Pradesh 

6 

Represent actual number of companies I corporations which received budgetary 
support in the form of equity, loans, grants and subsidies from the State Government 
during respective years. 
State Government converted loans and interest into equity during 2008-09 in respect 
Himachal Pradesh Agro Industries Corporation Limited, but the Company has 
included it as share application money in annual accounts for the year 20 11 - 12 
finalised during 201 3-1 4. 

4 



Chapter I: /11trod11ction 

Financial Corporation (HPFC), HPSEBL and Himachal Road Transport 
Corporation (HRTC). 

1.11 The deta ils regarding budgetary outgo towards equity, loans 
and grants I subsidies for the past fi ve years are given in the Chart-1.3. 

Chart-1.3 

1200 
~in crore) 

1100 1018.60 

1000 

900 

800 661.38 685.40 728.81 

700 

600 

500 
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

--+- Budgetary outgo towards equity, Loans and Grants / Subsidies 

The budgetary support in the form of equ ity, loans and grants I subsid ies by 
the State Government during the years 2009- 10 to 201 3- 14 showed a varying 
trend. The budgetary outgo which stood at < 66 1.38 crore in 2009- 10 
increased to < 1,018.60 crore in 201 2- 13, but decreased to < 728.8 1 crore in 
201 3- 14. The decrease was mainly due to less grants of equity I loans and 
grants I subsidies to HPRIDC, HPSEBL and HRTC. 

1.12 During 201 3- 14, the Government had guaranteed loans aggregating 
< 2,332.54 crore obta ined by nine PSUs as given in the Appendix 1.3. At the 
end of 201 3- 14, guarantee commitment stood at < 2,768.03 crore (nine PSUs) 
as against< 1,534.08 crore (nine PSUs) during 20 12- 13. The increase was 
mainly due to increase in guarantee commitment in respect of HPSEBL and 
HRTC. 

!Reforms in Power Sector 

1.13 Unbundling of Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board 

Pursuant to Electri city Act, 2003, the Government of Himachal Pradesh 
constituted three companies vi::., Himachal Pradesh Power Corporati on Limited 
(HPPCL) a generation utility, Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission 
Corporation Limited (HPPTCL) a transmission utility and Himachal Pradesh 
State Electricity Board Limited (HPSEBL) a d istribution utility in December 
2006, August 2008 and December 2009, respective ly to unbundle the 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board (HPSEB). The Government of 

5 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

Himachal Pradesh notified the Himachal Pradesh Power Sector Reforms 
. Transfer Scheme, 2910 (June 2010) to transfer the assets amongst the three 
compames. 

AH assets, properties, interest on properties and contingencies already 
transferred to HPPCL would remain vested ·in HPPCL. However, 
2l hydroelectric po~er projects· having total generating installed capacity of 
477.450 MW along with distribution, activities would be maintained by 
HPSEBL an.d only six new hydroelectric projects having generating capacity 
of: 986 MW had been transferred· to HPPCL for construction. In addition, the 
HPSEBL has one project of 10 MW capacity under executionand the state 
government has also . allotted four new hydroelectric projects having total 
installed capacity of70.50 MW to HPSEBL for construction in April 2013. 

·Ail assets and liabilities relating to transmission lines (not being essential part 
of distribution system or the . dedicated lines from existing or . future power 
house of HPSEBL) shall stand vested I transferred to HPPTCL. Accordingly 

. 14 existing transmission lines of 66 KV and above (278.860 CKM) were 
· transferred to HPPTCL during 2009-11. 

Thus HPSEBL is still managing I operating all its existing generating and 
· transmission network except 14 transmission lines ibid, afong·with distribution 

activities, therefore, the very purpose of unbundling of the Board in true spirit 
as. envisaged in Electricity Act, 2003 has not been achieved. 

1.14 Implementation of Finam:ial Restr1JUct11u·ing Plan 

.A Financial Restructuring Plan (FRP) for debt ridden State Distribution 
Companies (DISCOMS) to enable their. financial turnaround by restructuring 
their debt was notified by the Government ofindia.(Gol), Ministry of Power 
in October 2012 .. 

The scheme inter alia covers 50 per cent of the outstanding short term 
liabilWes (on account of outstanding short term loans and payable for power· 
purchase) of the DISCOMs corresponding to accumulated losses of the 
DISCOM as on Jl.03.2012. This was first to be converted into bonds to be 
issued by the. DIS COM to participating lenders, duly backed by the State 
Government. guarantee .. The State Government had to take .over the liabilities 
during the next · 2-5 years by issuance of special securities. in favour of 
participating lenders :in· a phased ·manner keeping in view the fiscal space 
a\iailable. Balance SO per cent of STL has to be rescheduled by lenders with 
moratorium period of three years on principal and the' repayment of principal 
and interest to be folly secured by the State Govermnent guarantees. 

As per the FRP, the reference date ofrestructuring ofloans was 31.03.2012. It 
was noticed iri audit that the reference date' for the purpose was taken as 

·. 31.07.2013; This was in contravention of Gol Guidelines and was not 
· approved by Gal as ori date. 

6 



Chllpter I: /11troductio11 

As per the Scheme the amount to be re-structured was limi ted to 50 per cent 
of the STL as on 3 1.03.2012 limited to amount of accumulated losses as 
on 31.03.2012. Since the accumulated losses as on 31.03.2012 were 
< 1,398.35 crore, the amount of STL to be re-structured should not exceed 
< 1,398.35 crore. However, the Company got approved from State 
Government, an amount of< 1,462.50 crore under FRP, 50 per cent of this 
amount (< 73 1.25 crore) was to be issued as bonds by the Company initially 
and had to be taken over by the State Government during the next 2 to 5 year 
by issuance of specia l security in favou r of participating lenders. rt was 
noticed in audit that the tatc government has approved i ue of bonds of 
< 564.25 crore only, out of which bonds worth < 265.29 crore have been 
issued as on date. Thus the company is yet to restructure < 429.27 crore 
{< 1,462.50-< 767.94-< 265.29). Against an amount of < 731.25 crore, 
50 per cent of< l ,462.50 crore the company had restructured the loans with 
the banks for an amount of< 767.94 crore. 

It was frnther noticed in audit that the mandatory conditions regarding 
payment of subsidy upfront by State Government as per section 65 of 
Electrici ty Act, 2003, insta lling of prepaid meters in the premises of frequent 
defaulters and preparation of accounts in alignment with the provisions of 
Companies Act, 1956 (accounts for the year 20 12-13 and 2013- 14 were yet to 
be finalised) have not been complied with (November 2014 ). Tariff order was 
required to be notified by 30 April of each financial year. However, it was 
noticed in audit that the tariff order fo r the year 2013-14 & 20 14-1 5 were 
issued in May 2013 & June 20 14 respectivel y. 

Thus, it may be concluded that the company had not carried out the FRP as per 
the scheme approved by Go! and may result in non-receipt of incentives 
provided in the scheme. Moreover the stated objectives of scheme for bringing 
the financial discipline and commercial orientation to the functioning of 
DlSCOMS remained unachieved. 

The Management stated (September 20 14) that as most of the STL outstanding 
as on 31 March 20 13 had been repaid by the Company, therefore STL 
outstanding as on 31 July 2013 were taken fo r restructuring. As on 
August 20 14 out of approved amount of < 1,462.50 crorc, the loans of 
< 1,033.23 crore have been got restructured I converted in to bonds and new 
loans have been recei ved from the banks. The fact remains that FRP is not in 
accordance with the scheme of Gol and the mandatory conditions have not 
been implemented so far. 

Reconciliation with Finance Accounts of the Government 

1.1 5 The figures in respect of equity, loans and guarantees outstanding as 
per records of State PSUs should agree with the figures appearing in the 
Finance Accounts of the Government. ln case the figures do not agree, the 
concerned PSUs and the Finance Department should cany out reconciliation 

7 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

of differences . The position in this regard as at 31 March 2014 is indicated in 
Table 1.3. 

Table-1.3 
(Amount: ~ in crore) 

Outstanding in Amount as per Amount as per I Difference 
respect of Finance Accounts records of PSUs 

Equity 1,830 .50 1,897.86 (-) 67.36 

Loans - ~I 1,759.18 -
Guarantees 2,755 . 12 2,768.03 (-) 12.9 1 

Audit observed that the difference of ~ 67.36 crore occurred in respect of 
eight8 PSUs. The difference in guarantees was also observed in respect of 
three PSUs viz. Himachal Pradesh Horticultural Produce Marketing and 
Processing Corporation Limited, Himachal Pradesh Minorities Finance and 
Development Corporation and Himachal Financial Corporation Limited. The 
concerned administrative departments, PSUs and Finance Department were 
requested every quarter to take necessary action to reconcile the differences. 

Performance of Public Sector Undertakin s PSUs 

1.16 Out of 19 working PSUs9 for which the latest accounts were finali sed 
up to 30 September 2014, nine PSUs earned profit of~ 23.62 crore and six 
PSUs incurred loss of ~ 6467t> crore. Three10 working Government 
companies have not prepared their profit and loss accounts whereas in respect 
of one working Government company viz. (Himachal Pradesh Road and Other 
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited), excess of expenditure over 
income is reimbursable by the State Government. The major contributors to 
profit were Himachal Pradesh Horticulture Produce Marketing and Processing 
Corporation Limited (~ 6.53 crore), Himachal Pradesh State Industrial 
Development Corporation Limited ~ 3.89 crore) and Himachal Pradesh 
General Industries Corporation Limited(~ 3.66 crore). The heavy losses were 
incurred by Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited ~ 512.76 
crore), Himachal Road Transport Corporation ~ 110.95 crore), and Himachal 

Pradesh Financial Corporation~ 16.49 crore) . Further, Summarises Financial 
Results including net profit I loss, turnover, return on capital employed, etc. of 
Government companies and Statutory corporations for the year for which 
accounts were finalised as of 30 September 20 14 is given in Appendix 1.1. 

1.17 A review of latest three years Audit Reports of the CAG shows that the 
State PSUs incurred controllable I avoidable expenditure of~ 2,053.29 crore, 

9 

10 

Government companies and Statutory corporations wise statement of outstanding 
loans is not included in the Finance Accounts for 20 13-14. 
HPAIC, HBCF&DC, HPMF&DC, HPS!DC, HPGIC, HPPTCL, HPSEBL and 
HPFC. 
For the year 20 I 0-11 (two PS Us), 20 11 - 12 (four PS Us), 20 12- 13 (nine PS Us) and 
20 13-14 (four PSUs). 
Beas Val ley Power Corporation Limited, Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation 
Limited and Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited. 

8 



Chapter/: lntrot/11ctio11 

expenditure which was not recoverable ~ 128.82 crore and in fructuous 
investment of~ 2.42 crore which were controllable with better management. 
The year wise detail s from Audit Reports of CAG as g iven in Table 1.4 be low: 

Table-1.4 
(Amount: ~ in crore) 

Particulars 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Total 
Expenditure not recoverable 10.05 95.0 1 23 .76 128.82 
Controllable/avoidable 1,323.52 318.72 4 11.05 2,053.29 
expenditure 
Infructuous Investment 1.91 0.5 1 - 2.42 
Total 1,335.48 414.24 434.81 2.184.53 

1.18 The State Government had fomrnlated (A pril 2011 ) a dividend policy 
under which a ll profit making PSUs (except those in welfa re and utili ty sector) 
are required to pay a return at the rate of five per cent on government equity 
subject to a ceiling of 50 per cent of profit after tax. As per the ir latest 
finali sed accounts, nine PS Us earned an aggregate profit of~ 23 .62 crore out 
of which only one company vi=., Himachal Pradesh State Industria l 
Development Corporation Limited paid a dividend of~ 1.54 crore at the rate 
of 5 per cent of its paid up capital (~ 30 .82 crore). 

Arrears in finalisation of accounts 

1.19 The accounts of the companies fo r every financial year are requi red to 
be fina lised within s ix months from the end of the re levant financ ial year 
under Sections 166, 2 10, 230, 6 19 and 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956. 
Similarly, in case of Statutory corporations, their accounts are fi nali sed, 
audited and presented to the Legislature as per the provis ions of their 
respective Acts. The detail s of progress made by working PS Us in finali sation 
of accounts by September of respective year are given in Table 1.5. 

Table-1.5 

SI. Particulars 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
No. 

I. Number o f working PS Us 2 1 19 19 19 19 

2. umber o f accounts 22 2 1 15 15 16 
finalised during the year 

3. Number o f accounts m 14 12 16 20 23 
arrear s 

4. Average arrears per PSU 0.67 0.63 0.84 1.05 1.2 1 
(3/ 1) 

5. Number o f working PS Us 12 10 10 12 15 
with arrears in accounts 

6. Extent o f arrears I to 2 I to 2 I to 2 I to 3 I to 3 
years years years years years 

9 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

1.20 The average number of accounts in arrears per working PSUs 
decreased from 0.67 in 2009-10 to 0.63 in 2010-1 L but again increased to 
0.84 in 2011-12 to 1.21 in 2013- 14. The PSUs having arrears of accounts 
need to take effective measures for early clearance of backlog and finalise the 
accounts up to 2013-14. 

1.21 Out of two non-working PSUs, Himachal Worsted Mills Limited had 
gone into liquidation process and Agro Industrial Packaging India Limited had 
finalised its accounts up to date. 

1.22 The State Government had invested ~ 363 .8 1 crore (Equity:~ 133.79 
crore, loans:~ 49.20 crore and grants:~ 180.82 crore) in nine PSUs during the 
years for which accounts have not been finalised as detailed in Appendix 1.4. 
In the absence of accoun ts and their subsequent audit, it can not be ensured 
whether the investments and expenditure incurred have been properly 
accounted for and the purpose for which the amount was invested has been 
achieved or not. Thus, Government ' s investment in such PSUs remains 
outside the scrutiny of the State Legislature. 

1.23 The administrative departments have the responsibility to oversee the 
activities of these entities and to ensure that the accounts are finalised and 
adopted by these PSUs within the prescribed period. Though the concerned 
administrative departments were informed every quarter by Audit, of the 
arrears in finalisation of accounts, no remedial measures were taken. As a 
result of this, the net worth of these PS Us could not be assessed in audit. The 
matter of arrears in accounts was also taken up (October 2014) with the Chief 
Secretary I Director, Institutional Finance and Public Enterprises to expedite 
clearance of backlog of arrears in accounts in a time bound manner. 

Winding up of non-working PS Us 

1.24 There were two non-working PSUs (all companies) as on 
3 1 March 20 14. The stages of closure in respect of non-working PSUs are 
given in Table 1.6. 

Table-1.6 

SI. No. Particulars Companies 

I. Total No. of non-working PS Us i i 
2. Of (I) above, the No. under: 

(a) Liquidation by Court (liquidator appointed) -
(b) Voluntary winding up (liquidator appointed) I 

(c) Closure, i. e. closing orders/ instructions issued but I 
liquidation process not yet started 

II Agro Industrial Packaging lndia Limited and Himachal Worsted Mills Limited. 

10 



Chapter I: lntrod11ctio11 

Of these, Himachal Worsted Mil ls Limited has commenced liquidation 
process. 

I Accounts Comments 

1.25 Fifteen working compan ies forwarded their 16 accounts to Audit 
during the period from October 2013 to September 20 14. Of these, 
14 accounts of 13 working companies were selected for upplementary audit. 
The details of aggregate money value of comments of the Statutory auditors 
and the CAG for Government companies are given in Table I. 7. 

Table-1.7 

(Amount:~ in crore) 
SI. Particulars 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
No. 

No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount 
accounts accounts accounts 

I. Decrease 111 2 56.40 3 32.8 1 5 92.42 
profit 

2 Increase 111 3 12.49 2 370. 13 4 636.59 
loss 

3. Decrease 111 - - I 0.63 - -
loss 

4 Increase 111 - - 2 1.06 I 0.85 
profit 

Total 5 68.89 8 404.63 10 729.86 

It can be seen that average impact of audit comments per account causing 
' increase in profi t/loss ' or ' decrease in profit/loss' increased from 
~ 13. 78 crore (20 J 1-1 2) to ~ 72.99 crore (20 13-14). The audit reports of 
Statutory auditors appoi nted by the CAG and the supplementary audit of the 
CAG indicate that the quality of maintenance of accounts needs to be 
improved substantially. 

1.26 During the year, the Statutory auditors had g iven qualified certi ficates 
in respect of 15 accounts. Out of these, adverse certificates (which mean that 
accounts do not reflect a true and fair position) in respect of s ix accounts were 
given by the Statutory auditor . The compliance of companies with regard to 
the Accounting Standards remained poor as there were 59 instances of 
non-compliance in 8 An nua l Accounts during the period from October 20 13 to 

September 20 J 4 . 

1.27 Some of the important comments in respect of the Annual Accounts of 
the companies fi na li ed during the period from October 2013 to 
September 2014 are stated below: 

I I 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

Hnm.aclblail l?rnirllieslbl §fa11:ie F@riest Dieviefopmiermt C@Jl"]pl([])ll"attfol!ll Lnmntied. 
(Z«H.~-H) 

® Work in progress includes~ 2.54 crore being royalty of 13 timber lots for 
the year 2011-12 in respect of Forest Working Division, Shimla. These 
lots should have been accounted for during 2011-12 instead of 2010-11. 

® Work in progress also includes an amount of ~ 2.40 crore representing 
value of rotten/hollow trees from which timber could not be extracted. The 
value of these rotten/hollow trees was to be adjusted against royalty 
payable to the state government. Non adjustment has resulted in 
overstatement of Current Assets - Work-in-progress as well as Current 

· Liabilities - Sundry Creditors. · 

CD Sundry creditors does not include an amount of~ 2.91 crore being interest 
payable to Forest Department due to non payment of royalty on due dates. 

Hnm.ac!lna! Prnirllieslbl S11:a11:ie JEiiedll"knty B@atnll Lftm.fttieirll (Z«Jl:Il. :Il.-:Il.2) 

OJI Trade payable does not include~ 16.08 crore on account of transmission 
charges payable to Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation 
Limited (~ 11. 71 crore) and Power Grid Corporation of India Limited 
~ 4.37 crore), and also 

® ~ 16.39 crore on ·account of purchase of Power from National Hydro 
Power Corporation Limited. 

® Other current liabilities does not include ~ 1.36 crore being interest 
payable on delay in payment of energy bills to Power Trading Corporation. 

Hftm.acllnan JPrnirllieslbl §fate lirrnirll1llls11:ll"fail Dieviefopm.iel!ll11: C@ll"JPl@rn11:follll Lftm.ft11:ied 
(Z«Jl12-B) 

® Other non-current assets do not include an amount of ~ 85.32 lakh 
recoverable from Life Insurance Corporation on account of gratuity paid to 
the employees ofthe Company on superannuation during 2011-12 and 
2012-13. 

© Sundry creditors for supplies includes an amount of ~ 11.43 crore being 
advance payment made by Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department to 
Indian Oil Corporation for supply of bitumen. The Company has shown 
this amount under head Trade Payable Sundry Creditors for supplies with 
corresponding debit to short term loans and advances other recoverable in 
the accounts. This has resulted in overstatement of trade payable sundry 
creditors for supplies as well as loan and advances other recoverable by 
~ 1 l.43 crore. · 

. . 

:Il..28 Similarly, out of two working statutory corporations, HPFC forwarded 
its accounts for the year 2013-14 to Audit during the period from October 
2013 to September 2014 and one account in respect of HRTC (2012-13) was 
finalised during the same . period. Of these, one account of a statutory 
corporation (HRTC) pertains to sole audit by the CAG. The audit reports of 

12 



Chapter I: Introduction 

statutory auditors and the sole/supp lementa ry audit of the CAG indicate that 
the quality of maintenance of accounts needs to be improved substantially. 
The deta ils of aggregate money value of comments of the Statutory auditors 
and the CAG for statutory corporations are given in Table 1.8. 

Table-1.8 

(Monetary value: ~ in crore) 

SI. Increase in 2011-12 2012-1 3 2013-14 
No. loss 

No. of Monetary No.of Monetary No.of Monetary 
accounts value accounts value accounts value 

I. Statutory - - - - I -
Auditors' 
comments 

2. CAG's I 2.74 2 70.32 2 0.47 
comments 

Total 1 2.74 2 70.32 3 0.47 

The major impact of audit comments pertains to HPFC during 2011-12 and 
HRTC during 2012- 13. 

1.29 From October 201 3 to September 2014, the audit of accounts of HPFC 
for the year 201 3- 14 and HRTC for the year 2012- 13 were completed. Some 
of the important comments in respect of the accounts of these statutory 
corporations are stated be low: 

Himachal R oad Tra nsport Corporation (2012-13) 

• Current liabi li ties does not include ~ 2.12 crore being Himachal Pradesh 
Special Road Tax recovered from passengers despite exemption granted by 
the state government in respect of buses operated under Jawahar Lal Nehru 
National Urban Renewal Mission. 

Himachal Pradesh F inancial Corporation (2013-14) 

• Share application money includes an amount of~ 3.00 crore paid to the 
Himachal Road Transport Corporation as subsidy by the Government of 
Himachal Pradesh routed through the Corporation. Treating this as 
investment instead of subsidy has resulted in overstatement of both Share 
Application Money and Investment. 

Internal Control I Internal Audit 

1.30 The Statutory Auditors (Chartered Accountants) are required to furnish 
a detailed report upon various aspects including internal control I internal audit 
systems in the companies audited in accordance with the directions issued by 
the CAG to them under Section 619(3) (a) of the Companies Act, 1956 and to 
identify areas which needed improvement. An illustrative resume of major 
comments made by the Statutory Auditors on possible improvement in the 
internal audit I internal control system in respect of one company for the year 

13 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

2010-11 12
, four companies for the year 2bl l - l i 3

, seven companies14 for the 
year 201 2-1 3 and three companies15 for the year 2013-14 are deta iled in 
Appendix 1.5. It shows that PSUs need to improve their internal audit 
systems commensurate with the nature and size of business, devise suitable 
systems for provision of retiral dues, inventory management, introduction of 
information techno logy etc. for better results. 

I Recoveries at the instance of audit 

1.31 The audit findings involving recoveries that came to notice in the 
course of test audi t of accounts of the PS Us were referred to the PSUs I State 
Government through Audit Inspection Reports for further investigation and in 
case of overpayments I excess payment, recovery of the same under intimation 
to audit. 

During the course of audit in 201 3-14, recoveries of ~ 63 .41 crore were 
pointed out to the Management of various PSUs, which were admitted by 
PSUs. Against this, an amount of~ 5.30 crore was recovered during the year 
201 3-14. 

Response of the departments to Audit Report material 

1.32 For the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India fo r the 
year ended 31 March 2014, one performance audit involving ~ 401.38 crore 
and l 0 audit paragraphs invo lving ~ 33 .43 crore were issued to the Additional 
Chief Secretaries I Principal Secretaries of the respective Departments with 
request to furnish replies within six weeks. However, reply in respect 
of performance audit and four transactions audit paragraphs involving a 
money value of ~ 4.07 crore was awa ited from the State Government 
(November 2014). 

I Follow-up on Audit Rep!rts 

Explanatory Notes outstanding 

1.33 The Audit Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
represent the culmination of the process of scrutiny starting with initial 
inspection of accounts and records maintained in various offi ces and 
depa1t ments of the Government. It is, therefore, necessary that they eli cit 
appropriate and timely response from the Executive. The State F inance 
Department issued (February 1994) instructions to all Administrative 
Departments to submit explanatory notes indicating corrective I remedial 
action taken or proposed to be taken on paragraphs and performance audits 
included in the Audit Reports within three months of their presentation to the 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Sr. o . 6 of Appendix 1.1. 
Sr. No. I, 3, 5 and 13 of Appendix 1. l. 
Sr. No. 2, 8, 11 , 12, 14 , 16 and 17 of Appendix I.I. 
Sr. No. 7, I 0 and 15 of Appendix 1.1. 

14 



Chapter / : Introd11ctio11 

Legis lature, without waiting fo r any notice or ca ll fro m the Committee on 
Public Undertakings (COPU). 

Though the Audit Reports fo r the years 20 1 1- 12 and 20 12-13 were presented 
to the State Legislature in Apri l 2013 and February 20 14 respectively, four 
departments had not submi tted explanatory notes on 19 out of 28 
paragra phs I perfo nnance audi ts as of 30 September 20 14, as indicated in 
Table 1.9. 

Table-1.9 

Year of Audit Date of Total paragraphs/ Number of paragraphs I 
Report on presentation performance audits in performance audits for 
PS Us Audit Report which explanatory notes 
(Economic were not recei\'ed 
Sector) 

20 11-12 Apri l 20 13 14 6 

20 12- 13 February 14 13 
20 14 

Total 28 19 

Department wise analys is is also g iven in Table I.JO. 

Table-1.10 

Name of department 2011-12 2012-13 

Power 5 7 

Food & Supplies I I 

Forests - 4 

Industries - I 

Total 6 13 

The Power Department was largely responsible for non-submission of 
explanatory notes, as it did not submit explanatory notes on 12 out of 
19 paragraphs I perfo rmance audi ts. 

Compliance to Reports of Committee on Public Undertakings (COP U) 

The Action Taken Notes on the recommendations of COPU are required to be 
furni shed within six months fro m the presentation of the Reports. Rep lies to 
14 paragraphs pertaining to 9 Reports of the COPU, presented to the State 
Legislature between August 20 13 and February 20 14 had not been received as 
of September 20 14 as indicated in Table 1.11. 

T able-1.11 

Year of the COPU Report Total number of Reports No. of paragraphs where 
involved replies not received 

20 13-14 9 14 
(up to 30.09.20 14) 

Total 9 14 

15 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

Response to inspection reports, draft paras and performance audits 

Audit observations made during audit and not settled on the spot were 
communicated to the heads of the Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and 
concerned departments of the State Government through inspection reports. 
The heads of PSUs were requ ired to furnish replies to the inspection reports 
through respective heads of departments within period of four weeks. 
Inspection reports issued up to March 2014 to 20 PSU s revea led that 
4,522 paragraphs relating to 1,054 inspection reports remained outstanding at 
the end of 30 September 2014. Department-wise break-up of inspection 
reports and audit observations outstanding as on 30 September 2014 is g iven 

in Appendix 1.6. 

Similarly, performance audit reports and draft paragraphs on the working of 
Public Sector Undertakings are forwarded to the Secretary of the 
administrati ve department concerned demi-officially seeking confirmation of 
facts and figures and their comments thereon within a period of six weeks. 
However, one performance audit report and four draft paragraphs forwarded to 
four departments between April 20 14 and August 20 14, had not been replied 
so far (November 2014). 

lt is also recommended that the Government may ensure (a) sending of replies 
to inspection reports I draft paragraphs I Action Taken Notes on the 
recommendations of COPU as per the prescribed time schedule, (b) recovery 
of loss I outstanding advances I overpayments within the prescribed time 

schedule, and (c) revamping of the system of responding to audit observations. 

Status of placement of Separate Audit Reports 

1.34 Separate Audit Reports (SARs) issued by the CAG on the accounts of 
the two Statutory Corporations for the period up to 2012- 13 have been placed 

(December 2013) in the State Legis lature by the State Government. 

Disinvestment, Privatisation and Restructuring of PSUs 

1.35 During the year 20 13- 14, there was no case of disinvestment and 
privatisation of Government companies and statutory corpora tions. The State 
Government had not prepared any plan for disinvestment of State PS Us. 

Coverage of this Report 

1.36 This Report contains 10 paragraphs and one Performance aud it on 
'Sawra Kuddu Hydro Electric Project ' (executed by Himachal Pradesh Power 
Corporation Limited) involving a financial effect of~ 434.81 crore. 

16 



Chapter-II 
Performance Audit 





CHAPTER-II 
PERFORMANCE AUDIT J 

[: Sawra Kuddu Hydro Electric Project 

Executive Summary 

For execution of Sawra Kuddu Hydro-Electri c Project, Pabbar Valley Power 
Corporation Limited (PVPC L) was created in August 2004. Subsequently 
with the consti tution (July 2007) of Himacha l Pradesh Power Corporation 
Limited (HPPCL), PVPCL was merged wi th HPPCL in August 2007. 

[ Highlights = 
The project initia lly estimated to co t ~ 558.53 crore is now anticipated to be 
completed at a cost of ~ 1, 165. 10 crore by Jul y 20 17 involving cost overrun of 
~ 606.57 crorc with con equential increase in per MW cost from ~ 5.03 crore 
to ~ I 0.50 crore and per unit cost of ~ 2.34 to ~ 6.95. As the anticipated 
generation cost would be much higher as compared to the average sale rate of 
~ 3.43 per unit and in view of this; project may become commercially 
unviable on commissioning 

(Paragraphs 2.1 and 2. 7) 

Gol transferred funds equi valent of ~ 491.16 crorc received from the ADB to 
the State Government for this project in the shape of grant and loan in the ratio 
of 90: I 0 which was converted in to loan by the State Government carrying 
interest at the rate of 10 per cent per annum. The conversion of grant in to 
loan placed an extra intere t burden of ~ 126.04 crore on project cost. 

(Paragraph 2.6.2) 

The change in design of the di vers ion barrage had an impact of ~ 100.73 crore 
on the overa ll cost of the project. 

{Paragraph 2. 7.2(i)} 

The Company did not recover Liquidated Damages amounting ~ 1 1.59 crore 
in terms of agreement from the contractor for delay in completion of work 
before rescinding the contract. 

{Paragraph 2.8.2 (iv) (a)} 

Delay in re c inding the work of HRT by the Company re ulted delay in 
commissioning of the Hydro Electric Project besides non-availing of the 

17 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

benefit of defect liability period of Diversion Barrage, Intake structure & 
Descending Arrangements and Power House packages. 

{Paragraph 2.8.2 (v)} 

Non-restriction of price variation of 20 per cent on each consignment of 
supply in the bidding document resulted in avoidable expenditure of 
~ 8.79 crore. 

(Paragraph 2. 9.1) 

I Introduction 

2.1 Sawra Kuddu Hydro-Electric Project (SKHEP) was conceived as a run 
of the river development on Pabbar River (a tributary of Yamuna River) in 
Shirnla district of Himachal Pradesh. A Special Purpose Vehicle (SPY) 
named as Pabbar Valley Power Corporation Limited (PVPCL) was created 
(August 2004) for execution of Hydro Electric Projects (HEPs) in Pabbar 
Valley and subsequently PVPCL was merged (August 2007) with Himachal 
Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (HPPCL) on its constitution (Ju ly 2007). 

Techno Economic Clearance (TEC) for the project with installed capacity of 
1 10 MW (now 111 MW) was accorded (November 2004) for ~ 558.53 crore 
(March 2003 price level) inclusive of interest during construction (IDC) of 
~ 63.29 crore. The cost of the project was revised to ~ I , 165.10 crore in 
September 2009. The project was designed to operate as a peaking station to 
generate 385.78 million units (MUs) during 90 per cent dependable year and 
506.61 MUs during 50 per cent mean year1

• The execution of the project was 
divided into four packages2 and all are under execution (August 2014). 

The project was scheduled to be commissioned in December 2011 but due to 
non-completion of various construction works is now expected to be 
completed by Ju ly 2017. The performance audit of th is project was conducted 
at construction stage to analyse the reasons for delay and its impact on project 
viability. 

I Organisational set up 

2.2 The monitoring and control at Government level is done by the 
Principal Secretary (Multi Purpose Projects & Power - MPP&P) to the 
Government of Himachal Pradesh. The execution of civil and electro­
mechanical works of the project was under the overall control of the General 
Manager, Sawra Kuddu (HEP), who is assisted by three Assistant General 
Managers, (Civil I Mechanical) and one Assistant General Manager 

2 

For Mean and Dependable years, the run off the river data collected for any number of 
years is arranged in descending order. Mean year is the middle year. 90 per cent 
Dependable year is the 90/ 1 OOth year of total years for which data is collected. 

Head Race Tunnel, Diversion Barrage and Intake, Power House and 
Electro-Mechanical Equipment. 

18 



Chapter 11: Performance A 11dit 

(Electrical). T he General Manager reports to the Managing Director of the 
HPPCL. 

I Audit objectives 

2.3 The objecti ves of the performance audit were to assess whether: 

• project was conceived and designed to suppl y electricity in a cost 
effective manner; 

• the award and execut ion of project was managed economically, 
effectively and efficien tl y; 

• the manpower requi rement wa realisti c and its utilisati on optimal; and 

• there was a proper monitoring system in place to review the execution 
of project. 

I Scope of Audit and Methodology 

2.4 A performance audit was conducted from April 2014 to Jul y 2014 to 
cover the execution of Sawra-Kuddu HEP since inception. Aud it examination 
involved scrutiny of records relating to this project at Corporate Office, 
Shimla and GM Sawra-Kuddu at Hatkoti. Records relevant to approvals, 
tatutory clearances, award, execution and envi ronmenta l impact were 

scrutinised. 

The performa nce audit commenced with an entry conference with the 
Principal Secretaty (Power), Government of Himachal Pradesh and Managing 
Director of the Company on 23 April 2014 exp laining scope of audit, 
audit objecti ves and criteria. Audi t find ings were issued to the 
Management I Government in the form of draft repott for their comments on 
28 August 20 14. Exit conference was held with the management on 
I 5 October 2014 and their rep lie received on 27 October 2014 have been 
incorporated suitably. 

Audit Criteria 

2.5 The audit criteria adopted for assessing the achievement of the audit 
objecti ves were: 

• Guide lines issued by the Central Electricity Authority (CEA), 
Mini try of Power and Central Water Commi sion (CWC), Central 
V igil ance Commission (CVC), State Government, Laws relating to 
Environment and Provis ions of Electricity Act, 2003. 

• Deta iled Project Report (DPR); Reports of Experts for exploration of 
project and quality control. 

19 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

• Standard procedures for award of contracts and guidelines issued by 
the Asian Deve lopment Bank (ADB). 

• Agreements entered into with various contractor . 

I Audit Findings 

I 2.6 Financial Management 

2. 6.1 Funding 

For execution of this project a loan of ~ 453.00 crore was sanctioned 
(March 2003) by the Power Finance Corporation (PFC) and a loan of 
~ 587.85 crore (contracted value of Barrage, civil & electro mechanical works 
relating to Power House) from A ian Development Bank (ADB) through 
Government of India (GoJ) under Himacha l Pradesh Clean Energy 
Development Programme. A sum of ~ 85 1.62 crore had been incurred by the 
Company on thi s project so far (May 20 14). 

Year wise allocation of budget and expenditure incurred there against during 
the last five years i given in Table 2. 1: 

Table-2.1 

Year Civil works Electro \1echanical works 

Budget Etpenditure Percentage Budget Etpenditure Percentage 
utlli ation - utilisation 

(fin lakb) (fin lakh) 

2009-10 J 4287.85 3 00.00 - -
2010- 11 8582.00 I 0095.43 11 7.63 5 170.00 1307.75 25 .29 

20 11 - 12 20850.00 11638.53 55.82 9994.22 6416.13 64.20 

20 12-1 3 14060.00 8392.45 59.69 5091 .00 4788.31 94.05 

20 13-14 1041 7.56 8802 .30 84.49 2697.01 2469.91 91 .58 

It could be seen that in case of Civi l Works percentage utilisation of budget 
ranged between 55.82 and 117.63 per cent and in case of Electro Mechanical 
works between 25.29 and 94.05 per cent. Main reasons for shortfa ll in 
utilisation of budget were delay in supply of drawings to the contractor, delay 
in providing civil fronts and lack of monitoring by the management. 

2.6.2 Charging of interest 0 11 grant 

Aga in st ~ 587.85 crore (sanctioned loan from ADB) the Gol transferred funds 
equiva lent to~ 491.16 crore (up to March 2014) to the State Government for 

Budget for the year 2009-1 0 wa not allocated by the Company. 

20 



Chapter JI: Performance Audit 

execution of thil project in the shape of grant and loan 4 in the ratio of 90: 10. 
However, the State Government treated the entire amount as a loan to HPPCL 
by charging int~rest at 10 per cent per annum as per the agreement executed 

. I . . 

(November 2.008) by the · State Government with the Company. Thus, 
conversion ofgrant of~ 442.04 crore drawn up to March 2014 in to loan 
placed extra i~terest burden of ~ 126.04 crore on project cost thereby 
defeating the vefy- purpose of providing grant by the ADB under Clean Energy 
Development Pj°gramme. · . 

The Managem~nt s.tated that the matter has been taken up with the State 
Government (May 2014) and their response was awaited (October 2014). 

. I . . 

2.6.3 Non-booking of establishment cost 

Audit noticed cL1y 2014) that proportionate establishment cost of corporate 
office; design offices and data center amounting~ 44.89 crore out of the total 

. . . I - . 
accumulated expenditure of~ 137.86 crore (establishment cost~ 112.61 crore 

' . I ... . . . ' 
and expenses related to data center ~ 25 .25 crore) incurred on its 11 ongoing 
projects up to 1farch 2014 had not been booked to the project. On booking of 
this cost to the project overall project cost would increase with consequential 
increase in per liinit cost of generation. . 

. I . . - . . . . 

The Management stated (October 2014) that the dec1s10n for allocat10n of the 
I 

cost on the basis of total expenditure incurred against each project would be 
taken during thci current financial year. 

. . . I . . . . 

. 2. 6.4 Irregular booking of mnrelated cos{ 

The office· and fesidential accommodation initially constructed (May 2007) by 
PVPCL for SW.HEP is now being used for construction of another project 

- . . .. I· . . . .. ·. . 
(Chirgaon-:Majligaon HEP) and the Company had booked the entire 
construction cokt of~ 1.04 crore against SKHEP. Non-transfer of the cost to 
the concerned project had resulted in avoidable increase in project cost by 
~ 1.04 crore: 

The Management stated (October 2014) that the matter regarding booking of 
above expendidire to Chirgaon - Majhgaon HEP was under consideration. 

2. 6.5 . Less booking of~ 30.32 lakh to Local Area Development Activities 

As per the pr+yisions :of Hydro Power Policy; 2006 issued by the State 
Government, tlie Company made provision of~ 16.92 crore towards Local 
Area Developnient Fund (LADF) against the project. The Company executed 
certain works dn behalf of Local Area Development Committee (LADC) by 
incurring an expenditure of~ 2.75 crore up to May 2014. 

4 At an intdrest rate of 9 per cent per annum. 

I . . 

21 



Report No. 2 of 2014 (PS Us) 

Audit noticed (June 2014) that departmental charges (DC) at the rate of 
11 per cent amounting to~ 30.32 lakh on expenditure incurred (~ 2.75 crore) 
had not been charged on the works executed by the Company under the 
scheme. This resulted in less booking of ~ 30.32 lakh to LADF and the 
company would have to pay this amount extra towards LADF. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that the present pol icy of LADF 
which supersedes all the previous policies I guidelines on LADF, does not 
specifically stipulate charging of departmental charges. Further, the accepted 
principle in respect of departmental charges was that the works which were 
executed on deposit work basis for other departments attracted departmental 
charges. 

The reply itself points to charging of DC on deposit work on behalf of other 
departments. These works had been executed by the Company as deposit 
works on behalf of Local Area Development Committee, as such DC should 
have been recovered. 

I Time and Cost overrun 

2.7 The Techno-Economic Clearance (TEC) for the construction of the 
project was accorded (November 2004) by HPSEB with loan of 
~ 390.97 crore and equity of ~ 167.56 crore with commissioning period of 
54 months after award of civil works. The civil works were awarded in 
December 20 I I and the project is expected to be completed at a cost of 
~ 1,165.10 crore by July 20 17 invo lving cost overrun of ~ 606.57 crore. The 
date of award of various works, due date of completion, present status and 
delay I time overrun under each of the components ending March 2014 is 
detailed in Appendix 2.1 which shows that the delay in completion of works 
ranged between 27 to 69 months. The percentage increase in cost of main 
components ranged between 31 and 1,692 per cent as per details given in 
Appendix 2.2 and overall increase in cost was l 09 per cent. The time and 
cost overrun resulted in increase in per MW cost from ~ 5.03 crore to 
~ I 0.50 crore and per unit cost (without considering roya lty) increased from 
~2.34 to~ 6.95 at revised cost of~ 1,165.10 crore against the average sale 
rate of power being sold5 by the State Government through Power Trading 
Corporation (PTC) at ~ 3.43 per unit. The generation cost was much higher 
and would increase further after adding royalty and wheeling charges. Thus, 
this project may become commercially unviable project to the Company. 

The reasons for delay in completion of works were slow progress of work by 
the contractors, inadequate I non provisioning of certain items of works in the 
DPR, subsequent change in designs I scope of work and late handing over of 
sites by the Company to contractors. Also, in view of revision in cost to 

During the period from 2010- 11 to 201 2-13 . 

22 



Chapter .II: Performance Audit. 

~ 1,165.10 crorl, T~C ·from CEA was required which has not been obtained 

by the Compall1 so far (October 2014 ). .· . · . . · . . . 

· ·!he delay. ·m exe

1

cubon of project n. ~t only ~esult~d ~n gen~rat10n loss I ~ncrease 
m per MW cost but also led to ay01dable mcrease m project cost as discussed 
in succeeding paragraphs: 

2. 7;1 • · GeneLti~n loss . . . . · 
. I . 

The delay of more than five years (January 2012 to June 201 7} in completion 
. of project had nqt only resulted in increase in cost but also result in generation 
loss of ~ 727.77 crore6 induding deferment of free power share of 
~ 8733 crore toi the State Government besides non-achievement of social 
objective of provliding additional power to the public.· . . . . 

2. 7.2 Other if actor contrilmting increase in project cost 

(i) Clullnles fn design 
I . . . . . . . 

· In the approved DPR there were provisions of~ 43 .19 ctore and ~ 11.10 crore 
for constructioJ- of conventional Diversion Barrage & Intake Structures 
(DBID) respectifdy considered on maximum flood level of 3,000 cumecs. 
On this level, Lepgth oftheBarrage was fixed at 118 meter, top of the Barrage 
at elevation (EU) of 1,426.00 meters and Full Reservoir Level (FRL) at EL 
1,42~.5.0 metersJw. ith storage capacity of 136 Hect-m sufficient for four hour 
peakmg. . . . ·.;;. 

. - . . 
. - . ' . . . 

Audit notice~ (fly 20_14) that desi~s of Bai:age and Intak~. were changed 
from convenbonal to Piano Key Weir (PK Weir) based on revised flood level 
.of 6,880 cumec~ resulting in increase in quantities of items to be executed. 
Due to change if design, the top of the Barrage was reduced to EL 1,424.00 

. meters. from 1,426.00 .meters,· consequently FRL was. reduced from EL 
1,423.50 meterslto. 1,417.95 meters whereas the storage capacity had been 
shown increased as 140.45 Hect-m whici)..was not possible as the storage 
capacity of t~e. f eservoir decreases with decrease in FRL. This change in 
design had an ilfpact- of~ 100.73 crore on the overall cost·of the project for 

· . which the work was a'Yardecito contractor7 during August 2009. 
. .. . 

Further,. on tlie ·basis of .earlier .. FRL and storage. capacity, generation of 
385.78 minion units• (MUs) 411ring 90 per cent dependable year was 
envisaged. Thel red~ction in FRL and storage capacity of the reservoir will 
now result in recurring loss to the project on account of lesser generation 

· · · during lean seakon.. · . The. impact of reduction in. storage capacity ·on the 
· generatiqn ·had. lnot. been· asses.sed by .the company .while according the 
approval for cige in design. ·. . . . · · 

6 

7 
385.78 MUs f s.s:Yeai:s x ~ 3;43 ""'~·-727.77 crore (at an average sale rate of PTC). 
Mis Patel Engineering Limited. 

I 
23 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

The Management stated (October 20 14) that the adopted design in DPR was 
based on flood level of 3,000 cumecs noticed during 1997. However, the 
standard project flood level of 6,880 cumecs was calculated on the basis of 
gu idelines of the CWC and IS-11223 for a structure falling in the category of 
' intermediate ' i. e., having hydraulic head of 12m to 30m. Further, in the 
course of detailed construction stage survey the river bed level was not found 
uniform across the river width. These errors in DPR when rectified resulted in 
gain in overall storage even with reduction of FRL besides reduction in land 
acquisition requirement by 5.406 Hae valuing~ 4.43 crore. 

Reply points toward the facts that the DPR was not prepared after considering 
all the required parameters in terms of CWC guidelines. Further, the 
guidelines and IS-11223 quoted in the reply were for calculation of designed 
flood for storage dams whereas in this case the project was designed with 
diversion barrage and weir for which IS-6966 (Part-1)-1989 was applicable. 

(ii) A voidable payment of Demand Charges 

The HPSEBL sanctioned power load of 4,873.128 KW with the contract 
demand of 5, 142.95 KV A 8 required for execution of various components of 
the project. Out of this, 2,623 .5 KW load with contract demand of 2,915 KY A 
was for construction power of Head Race Tunnel (HR T). Due to slow 
progress of work of HRT by contractor9

, the work was rescinded in 
January 2014. As the Company was aware of the fact that the balance works 
of HR T would be awarded after preparing and inviting fresh tenders and the 
whole process was not likely to be completed before July 20 14, as such the 
contract demand should have been got reduced immediately on rescission of 
work. Non-reduction of contract demand resulted in an avoidable expenditure 
of ~ 53.73 lakh 10 on payment of demand charges during the period from 
February 2014 to August 2014. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that action for reduction of contract 
demand was initiated in January 2014 and the delay was on the part of 
HPSEBL. The reply was not acceptable as the company failed to deposit the 
required fee for reduction of contract demand which was actually deposited in 
August 2014. 

I Award and Execution of Civil Works 

2.8 The civil works of the Project mainly comprises of construction of 
Reservoir, Trench Weir, De-sanding Arrangements, Power Intake, HRT, 
Surge Shaft, Pressure Shaft, Power House (PH) and Tail Race Tunnel etc. 
These works were divided into three packages and were awarded to two 
contractors for a total cost of ~ 552.78 crore. Audit scrutiny of contract 

8 

9 

10 

Ale No. SKP BS- I. 
M/s Aban Coastal Joint Venture. 
Requirement as worked out by the HPPCL to 72 KVA i.e., 2,915 KYA-72 KVA= 
2,843 KV A x 90% x < 300/- per kva x 7 months. 

24 



Chapter II: Performance Audit 

agreements ente~ed: with these contractors and records relating to execution 
showed cases of extra I avoidable expenditure of~ 12.10 crore besides non 
recovery ofLiqJidated Damages (LD) of~ 55.28 crore due to non-compliance 
of various contdctual provisions as discussed in the foUowing paragraphs: 

ZJU. .·· Awaur1 off Cii:vfill W 1o>Jr!ks · . -

(i) Potenlilflll foss of interest duae to nm11-insertfon of ifllppropll"Uif/lte 
c/aus, in the bidding document 

The Company "jhile preparing the bidding documents for Power House (PH) 
and DBID packages linked the recovery of advance with the progress of work 
instead of time bbund manner so as to safeguard its financial interests. 

Audit noticed (JLe 2014) that the Company released interest free advance of 
~ 21. 85 crore to I contractor11 against two packages 12 during February 2009 to 
May 20 l 0 by l:i.hking its recovery with the progress of work As the funds 
arranged by thJ Company for these works carried interest at a rate of 
l 0 per cent per dnnum as such it was not prudent on the part of the Company 
to release the ~ame to contractor without interest for indefinite period 
(depending on t~e progress of work). 

Thus, failure of!the c~mpany in inserting the suitable cl~use in t~e ~idding 
documents befo~e gettmg approval from ADB resulted m potential mterest 
loss of~ 3.96 crore13 for the period from February 2009 to November 2011. 

The Managemejt stated (October 2014) that the clause regarding time bound 
recovery has noi been inserted in the HRT package based upon the standard 
document of the !company. The reply of the management is not acceptable as 
the Company sh0uld have incorporated the provision of its standard document 

I 

in the bidding document of the above contracts. Further Central Vigilance 
Commission (April 2007) has also indicated . for time ·bound recovery of 
advances. I 

(ii) Avoidible foss . _ . 

Clause 12.3 of Farticular Conditions of Contract (PCC) agreement executed 
(September 2009) with. the contractor14 for the DBID provided that the rates 
for the quantitie~ in excess of 125 per cent would be analysed on current 
market rates. H6wever, the rates of few items, such as rock bolts, wire mesh, 
short crete and dbwatering etc. were kept out of the scope of above mentioned 
clause and were I allowed to be paid on the contractual rates even beyond the 
limit of 125 per eent. · 

. I . ---.-.--_-__ _,I,___ _____ . 
11 

· Mis Patel Engineering Limited. 
12 

13 

14 

Power House and Diversion Barrage, Intake Structure and De-sanding arrangements 
packages. I · 
Interest loss has been worked out at 10 per cent per annum as being paid on the ADB 
loan obtained for this project. · 
Mis Patel En~ineering, 

I 
25 

l 



J 
Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

Audit noticed (June 2014} that during execution, the quantities of dewatering 
.(up to 62nd RA bill) had increased by 1,018 per cent(49,81,814 Kwh against 
the awarded quantity of 4,45,600 Kwh). The contractor was being paid on 
contractual rate of ~ 30 per Kwh against the analysed market rate of 
~ 11 per K wh. Had the item of dewatering been kept within the ambit of 
above limit, payment of ~ 8.41 crore to the contractor could have been 
avoided. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that since the quantity of dewatering 
remains highly uncertain hence prescribing deviation limit for the same does 
not sound logical, however, the suggestion of audit would be considered for 
compliance in future projects. 

The reply itself points to the fact that quantity of dewatering are highly 
uncertain and should have been included in the deviation limit clause to 
safeguard the interest of the Company. Further the company did not consider 
the experience of Larji HEP where dewatering quantities increased by 
2,635 per cent. 

2.8.2 Execu.ation of Civil Works 

The scrutiny of records relating to execution of· civil works showed that the 
Company incurred an avoidable I extra. expenditure as discussed in the 
following paragraphs: 

(i) Payment witlum,t auudysing the market rates 

Sub clause 12.3 (i) read with sub clause 12.3 (iv) (c) of the Particular 
Conditions of Contract (PCC) executed (February 2009) with contractor15 for 
construction of PH provided that the rates for quantities in excess of 
125 per cent may be revised on the basis of prevailing market rates at the time 
the quantities exceeded the limit. 

Audit noticed (July 2014) that the quantities of Surge Shaft exceeded 
125 per cent during August 2009. Similarly quantities of underground 
excavation and concreting of Pressure Shaft also exceeded the above limit 
during February 2011 and November 2012 respectively but payments for these 
items were being made at.the awarded rates. An amount of ~J.21 crore was 
paid to the contractor on quantities in excess of 125 per cent against the above 
mentioned items without analysing. the market rates in violation of the 
contractual provision. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that as per the phrase 'may be' used 
in the clause was optional and not obligatory on the part of the contractor to 
supply the actual rates of inputs for arriving at the current market rates. In this 
case the contractor had not furnished the same thus, the rates could not be 
analysed. 

15 Mis Patel Engineering Ltd. 

- 26 



Chapte7 11: Perfmrmance .Auadit 

·. The reply was lnot. acceptable as the provisions· of ·the agreement were 
applicable to bothth~ parties and either party could opt for revision of rates so 
·as to safeguard it~ financial interests. · · · · ·. · 

(ii) . AvoiJJ!Jle I extra paymeMt 

Due to increase in quantities of open excavation in DBID package beyond 
U5per cent limit, the rate of the same was analysed at ~ 193 per Cum on 
current market r~tes. as per provisions of the agreement as against the awar~ed 
rate off 220 pef Cu,m. The same was approved by the management dunng 
September 2012 and payments to the contractor were released accordingly. 

Audit noticed (Jlly 2014) that the rates off 193 per Cum were further revised .. 
to ~ 226 per chm in June 2013. The rates were revised, by altering the 
parameters of otertime payments to labour, ·carrying capacity and speed of 
. . . I 

tipper mentione~ iri the construction methodology submitted by the contractor 
before award of work. 

Thus, revision df rates and adoption of different criteria- during September 
2012 and June ~013 for analysing market rates had resulted in extra payment 
of~ 34.00 lakh to the contractor. 

The Managemejt stated (October 2014) that the rates were revised after taldng 
into account theJ actual input of the contractor and speed during empty haul 
and carriage as actually observed at site. FUrther the muck carrying capacity of 

. I . 
the tipper considered earlier by the contractor in his construction methodology 
was not theoretidany possible. 

Tue reply was not. acceptable as the rates were revised by altering the 
parameters mentioned in the construction methodology and its theoretical 
possibility was ~ccepted by the Company before award of contract. 

(iii) Over)aymeli1it Oli12 slJIJbstituated items . 

Clause 12.3 (iv) (a) pf the PCC of DBID package stipulated that the rates for 
substituted items should be derived from the rate of. nearest similar item 
specified in thel BiU of Quantities (BOQ). During execution M-70 grade 
concrete (800 kg) was substituted with M-55 grade concrete (500 kg). Rate of 
the substituted items~ 5;320 per Cum) was derived by talcing the average of 
rates of M-70 (800 kg) and M-40 (650 kg) and subtracting the value of 
difference in qu~ntity of cement required. 

I . . 
Audit noticed (July 2014) that in terms of quantity of cement required for 
M-55 grade cohcrete, nearest similar iteims available ·in BOQ was M-25 
( 450 kg) at the r~te ,off 4,640 per Cum and in terms of ibid clause the rates of 
substituted itemJ ofM-55 (500 kg) were required to be derived from the rates 
of M-25 by adding value of difference in quantity of cement at the rate of 
~ 5.50 per k~ (provided in the agreement) which worked out to 

27 

l 



Report No. 2 of 2014 (PSUs} 

~4,915 per Cum. This resulted in over payment of~ 13.85 lakh on execution 
of 3,420.937Cum. up to 62°d RA bill paid in June 2014. 

The management stated (October 2014) that the rates of M-55 were derived 
from the nearest concrete mixes and M-55 falls between M-40 and M-70 and 
the rate has been derived by considering the average of these two grades. 

The reply was not acceptable as the requirement of cement for M-55 grade 
was 500 Kg which was nearest to M-25 (450 Kg) as such rates should have 
been derived from it and not from M-40 ( 650 Kg) and M-70 (800 Kg). 

(iv) Non recovery I levy of Liquaidated Damages 

(a) Clause 4 7 of General Conditions of the Contract (GCC) of the HR T 
package, awarded to contractor16 during June 2007 with completion period of 
July 2011, stipulated that if the contractor failed to complete the work within 
the stipulated time, the contractor shall pay liquidated damages (LD) for such 
default a sum equivalent to 0.5 per cent of the contract price for every week or 
part of a week of delay in completion of works. The total amount of the 
liquidated damages payable to the company shall be subject to maximum 
I 0 per cent of the contract price. 

Audit noticed (July 2014) that the contractor failed to complete the work 
within the stipulated period ·and applied (August 2012) for extension of time 
up to 31 March 2014 (988 days). On analysing, the delay of 440 days was 
attributed by the· Company on the part of contractor for which 10 per cent LD 
were recommended during September 2012. Pending decision of the BOD for 
recovery, the work was rescinded fromthe contractor in January 2014 without 
recovery of LD. Now after rescission of contract, chances of recovery of LD 
amounting ~ 11.59 crore from the contractor were bleak. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that during the currency of contract 
levying of LD would have been a retrospective step and not in the interest of 
the work. Now since the work have been rescinded, LD would be recovered 
from the contractor after conclusion of arbitration proceeding. 

The reply was not acceptable as this situation could have been avoided by 
timely recovering of LD out of BG or from running bills of the contractor 
before rescinding the contract. 

(b) Similarly contractor17 failed to complete the works of PH & DBID 
packages awarded in January 2009 and August 2009 with completion period 
of June 2012. The Company allowed extension of time in both the contracts 
up to December 2013 and September 2013 respectively without levy of LD. 
The completion period was further extended provisionally up to 

16 

17 
Mis Aban Coastal Joint Venture. 
Mis Patel Engineering Limited. 

28 



Chapter II: Performance Audit 

September 2014 and December 2014 without prejudice to the right of the 
company to reclover liquidated damages amounting to ~ 43.69 crore as 
perprovisions of the contract (Clause 8.7 read with clause 14.15 (b) of 
General Conditioh of the Contracts). . 

. I -
The Management stated (October 2014) that the recovery of LD was not 
effected as it cbuld have created hindrance in completion of the work. 
However, after !completion of the work LD would be imposed on the 
contractor after assessing the reasons for delay. 

The reply was nJt acceptable as the Company should have initiated action for 
levy of LD so a~ to safeguard Company's interest as the contractor failed to 
complete the wotk despite three extensions. 

(w) Uuu/,U/le f@WJillr to the cmntr@ctor 

The constructioJ of HRT and Adits was awarded (June 2007) to contractor18 

for~ 1.15.92 cro~e, 24.17 per cent below the estimated cost of~ 154.60 crore 
with scheduled _/completion period of July 2011. The contractor failed to 
achieve the desired progress of work from the very beginning (June 2007). 
The Company itlstead of rescinding the work extended financial help to the 
contractor amok.ting to ~ 29.53 crore (advances, direct payments to 
suppliers I labdur) over and above the contractual provisions. Though 
Company issued show cause notice in June 2008 for getting the work done 
through a third party at the risk and cost of the contractor yet the work was 
actually rescinder in January 2014. 

The balance works estimated to be completed in 32 months had not been 
awarded so far (July 2014) though other components are expected to be ready · 
by December 2d14. Timely decision to rescind the contract and awarding the 
remaining work Ito other contractor could have resulted in completion of the 
works by December 2013 considering 48 months (including 6 months for 
retendering and I award) for completion as envisaged earlier. Even if the 
balance works were now awarded (October 2014) the commissioning of the 
project is not likbly to be achieved before July 2017. -

I 
Further, DBID and PH works expected to be completed by December 2014 
can only be testJd after completion of HRT. The defect notification period in 
both the works ias twelve months after completion of works. As the testing 
of these works iould not be possible before completion of HRT as such the 
company would !not be able to avail the benefit of defect liability clause of the 
agreement witho~t getting the period extended up to the completion ofHRT. 

18 
. I 

Mis Aban Coastal Joint Venture. 

I 
29 

I 
I 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

Thus, delay in rescinding the work had resulted in overall delay in completion 
of project and would also result in non-availing the defect liability period of 
DBID and PH packages. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that the work was not rescinded in the 
first instance as re-awarding process was very time consuming and the 
Company intended to avoid that delay. 

The reply of the management is not acceptable as the Company could not 
achieve the anticipated results thereby leading to delay in completion of the 
project. 

I Award and Execution of Electro Mechanical Works 

2.9 The Electro Mechanical works of the project were awarded to 
contractor19 in February 2009 at a total cost of { 150.99 crore. The scrutiny of 
records relating to award and execution of these works revealed cases of 
avoidable and extra expenditure of{ 30.61 crore as discussed below: 

2.9.1 Award of Electro Mechanical Works 

Condition no. 3 of Section-1 Appendix-2, of the E&M Package awarded to a 
contractor stipulated ceiling of 20 per cent of the aggregate "contract price" 
for price adjustment. The company while awarding (March 2010) E&M 
package of HEP (Kashang HEP) to the same contractor had imposed 
20 per cent limit on each consignment. Similarly, Beas Valley Power 
Corporation Ltd. (BVPC) had also awarded E&M package (February 2007) 
for Uhl-III HEP to BHEL with price variation limit of 20 per cent limit on 
each consignment. 

Audit noticed (July 2014) that non-restriction of price variation limit on each 
item enabled the contractor to claim price variation of { 11.11 crore on the 
supply of 3 transformers costing ~ 11 .58 crore. This could have been 
restricted to { 2.32 crore had the Company imposed 20 per cent ceiling on 
each consignment. This has resulted in avoidable expenditure of{ 8.79 crore. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that the situation of contractor getting 
higher price variation payment has arisen due to abnormal increase in the price 
indices of the base material and due to delay in handing over of civil fronts 
besides non-availability of necessary infrastructure for transportation of heavy 
material. 

The reply is not acceptable as this could have been avoided by restricting the 
price variation to each consignment at the time of preparing bidding 
documents . 

19 Mis Andritz Hydro Private Limited. 

30 



Chapter II: Performance Audit 

2.9.2 ExecmtLn of Electro Mec!uunica!; Works 

(i) Avoid(U,ble accuamualation ~/ U(U,fJHity duae to del(U,y in providing civil 

fronts I . . . . ' . . . . . 
. Tge contractor c0uld not commiss10n the Generatmg Umts· (E&M Package) 

' within stipulated/completion period of June 2012 due to delay in providing 
civil fronts by t~e Company (ranging between 416 days and 1,088 days) as 

. per agreed schedule (August 2010 and October 2011 ). The main reasons for 
delays were ddJy in widening of road I strengthening of. old bridges for 
transportation of heavy and ov~r dimensional equipment. On the basis of 
revised schedule for providing civil fronts·by the Company, ·the three units 
were planned to oe commissioned by June 2014. 

Audit noticed (Jlly 2014) that due to delay in providing civil fronts by the 
I 

Company a liability of ~ 27.06 crore on account of extension of project 
I 

schedule under cfause 40.3 Section~Iv of the G.C.C. had accumulated. Out of 
I 

the total c~aim o~~ 27.06 cro~e submitted by the contractor,~ 10.48 crore was 
for extension of warranty penod, Bank Guarantees and Insurance cover of the 

I . 

machinery for 24 months up to June 2014. The payment had; however, not 
I 

been released (July 2014) to the contractor. 

The company ad~itted (October 2012) the facts regarding failure in providing 
civil fronts duly developed within scheduled period and delay in transportation 
of heavy equiprrlent and allowed extension of time to the contractor up to 
December 2014. The Management further stated (October 2014) that the 
claim wa~ under examination ·and would be finalised as pei- the provisions of 
the contract. 

(ii) Interest loss on delayed adjuastment of excess payment 

As per clause 4.j.2, chapter 4 of document 3A of the E&M package, there was 
a provision of 270 meters bus duct. Material dispatch· clearance certificate 

. . I , • . 
(MDCC) for 270 meters was issued to the contractor by the Company on 
12 Oc~ober 201~hafter inspection at site. However, after receipt of erection 
key diagram (2511 October 2012) from t~e contractor the length of bus duct 
was seento be 173 meters instead of270 meters. · 

. . I . . . . 
Audit noticed ~June 2014) th~t on the basis of MDCC, the contractor 

. rec~vere~ 60 pef cent p~yment i~ October 2012 on the value of 270 n:ieters 
agamst dispatch of matenal. Besides, 15 per cent advance was released m the 
month of March,2009 on the total value as per the agreement which included 
the value of duct. The contractor was also paid Price Variation Claim (PVC) 
on 270 meters. Ap amount of ~ 87.91 lakh was paid in excess to the 
contractor on 97 meters. However, the Company has recovered~ 19.10 lakh 
in February 2014 and~ 68.81 lakh in May 2014, without any interest. 

31 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

Thus, release of excess payments without adj ustment resulted in interest loss 
of~ 12.29 lakh20 

. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that manual adjustment for excess or 
less quantity of materials dispatched I received was not possible. Reply was 
not acceptable as the excess payment could have been adjusted against any 
other payments due to the contractor. 

(iii) Avoidable loss due to delay in transportation of equipment 

The Company placed (February 2009) an order for the supply of electro 
mechanical material to contractor21

. The material was to be supplied by 
August 20 l l for which the road I bridges between Chai Ila and Project site 
were to be strengthened at certain points. After issue of dispatch instructions 
(between November 20 10 and December 201 l ) the contractor supplied heavy 
machinery valuing ~ 34.82 crore which reached Chandigarh I Parwanoo in 
March 2012. The Company released 75 per cent (l 5 per cent at the time of 
agreement and 60 per cent at the time of dispatch of material) payment of 
~ 26.11 crore of the machinery value. However, these equipments could not 
be transported to the project site for want of up gradation I strengthening of 
road I bridges at certain points and had to be stored at Parwanoo and 
Chandigarh warehouses. The Company had to bear~ 1. 70 crore towards lease 
rent (March 2012 to December 2013), loading I unloading and transportation 
cost for storing them. The improvement of road and strengthening of bridges 
as required was got done by the Company from a contractor between March 
and May 2013 by incurring an expenditure of~ 65.21 lakh. The transportation 
of material to the site was completed in December 2013. 

Thus, fai lure of the Company in initiating timely action for improvement of 
road and strengthening of bridges resulted in avoidable payment of lease rent 
of ~ 1. 70 crore, price escalation of ~ 4. 12 crore on commissioning of the 
equipments after scheduled completion period and interest loss of~ 4.75 crore 
on the 60 per cent payment released, besides blocking of funds amounting to 
~ 26. 11 crore for the period from March 2012 to December 20 13. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that the issue cropped up due to 
involvement of multiple departments and reasons beyond the control of the 
Company. The reply was not acceptable as Company should have placed the 
supply order only after ensuring its transportation up to the project site. 

20 

21 

~ 19.10 lakh x 274 days x 10 per cent per annum + ~ 68.81 lakh x 576 days x lO 
per cent per annum. 
Mis Andriz Hydro Private Limited. 

32 



Chapter II: Performance Audit 

I Manpower Management ] 
2.10 The audit ana lysis of manpower requirement vis a vis actua l 
deployment in the project revea led the fo llowing: 

(i) Deployment of staff in excess of sanctioned strength 

Scrutiny of sanctioned strength of different categories of staff \'is a vis actua l 
manpower deployed howed that the Company had dep loyed excess taff 
during the period from April 2008 to June 20 14 as detailed in Appendix 2.3. 
Th is had resu lted in avoidab le increase in project cost by ~ 2.89 crore on 
account of pay and allowances paid to the above staff during the same period. 

(ii) Deployment of staff without any requirement 

Audit scrutiny further showed that the Company had deployed seven field 
taff (mason, Mixer operator & Air compressor operator) at project s ite though 

all the works were being executed through contractors. In add ition to above, 
the Company had a lso deployed one auto he lper and one store keeper without 
having any auto workshop and store. 

T he Company had incurred ~ 1.13 crore on their pay and a llowance during 
January 2006 to June 2014, which had resulted in avoidable increase in project 
cost by ~ 1. 13 crore. 

The Management adm itted (October 20 14) that some post were not 
anctioned but the ex isting staff has been gainfully deployed in various other 

projects and the manpower has been kept w ithin the overall sanctioned 
trength . The reply was not acceptab le as manpower should have been 

dep loyed as per the category wise anctioned strength I requirement. 

I Quality Control 

2.11 In order to ensure the quali ty of the works, the Company had 
e tablished a quality control cell at project s ite be ide monitoring by the 
concerned engineer deployed for supervision of works. During audit 
(July 2014) the fo llowing deficiencie were noticed : 

(i) Expenditure on excessive over breaks 

During execution of HRT works the contractor could not achieve the de ired 
al ignment of HRT and in the overt of the tunnel over breaks in excess of the 
permissible limit o f 7.5 per cent (clause 6.5 (iv) o f technical specifications of 
the contract) occurred. In the initia l stage the over breaks were up to 
20 per cent. Simi larly, in the invert of the tunnel there were undercuts 
(not been paid) and resultantly the des ired s lope of the tunnel could not be 
achieved which required rectifica ti on. As per above clause, if for any reason, 
other than accepted geo logical reasons, excavation was ca rried out beyond pay 
line, the contractor was liable at hi own cost for removing the excess material 
and backfill the vo ids. 

33 



Report o. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

Audit noticed (July 2014) that the excessive over break was the result of poor 
workmanship on the part of contractor coupled with inadequate supervision by 
the designated staff during excavation of the HRT. Contractor instead of 
backfilling the voids had left the spaces unfilled in certain reaches before 
recession of the work in January 20 14. Due to this, quantities of concrete 
lining included in the BOQ for the balance work of HRT to be awarded had 
increased by 25,340 Cum for overt lining. For the execution of these extra 
quantities the company would have to bear an extra co t of~ 19.74 crore22

. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that all the work would now be got 
done at the risk and cost of the contractor. 

(ii) Non rectification of substandard work 

The project consultant23 in their site inspection report submitted in 
January 2011 had pointed out certain deficiencies in the quality of certain 
works of Barrage and Intake such as short I excess concrete cover or damaged 
water stops seals wh ich could affect long life of the project. 

Audit noticed (July 2014) that these deficiencies had not been rectified by the 
contractor in terms of conditions of the contract (Clause 4.9 of general 
condition of document II) as was ev ident from the Project Performance 
Monitoring Report of the Consultant submitted in April 2014. Non-removal 
of defects as pointed out by the consultant within three years, reflected the 
lack of seriousness towards the quality of works. 

The Management stated (October 2014) that all the shortcomings as brought 
out by the consulting firm have been rectified. The reply was not acceptable 
as no documentary evidence thereof was furnished to audit. 

I Environmental Issues 

2.12 A voidable payment to consultant 

The Company hired (December 2007) the services of consultant24 for 
completion of required documentation and legal formalities for selling Carbon 
Credits in respect of SKHEP which included preparation of Project Concept 
Note (PCN) and Project Design Document (PDD). All the expenditure 
towards validation as well as registration of project activities with C lean 
Development Mechanism (CDM) Executive Board I United Nation 
Framework Convention on Climate Control (UNFCCC) was to be borne by 
Zenith Energy Services Private Limited (ZESPL) for which they were entitled 
to I 0 per cent Certified Emission Reduction (CERs) generated during I 51 three 
years of operation. Consultant was responsible for the CDM Project Cycle till 
the registration of the project w ith the UNFCCC. On the request of 

22 

24 

Calculated on the basis of rates analysed by the company for the same work. 
Lahmeyer International {India) Limited. 
Mis Zenith Energy Services Private Limited (ZESPL). 

34 



Chapter II: Performance A udit 

Consultant, the Company paid registration fees of ~ 28.24 lakh to UNFCCC 
on his behalf during December 201 2. This payment wa treated as interest 
bearing advance to the consu ltant at the rate of 12.25 per cent compounded 
annually. Further, condition no. 3 of agreement stipulated for payment of 
compensation of ~ 30.00 lakh to the consultant in case of delay in 
commissioning of project beyond two years or stoppage of project 
implementation due to any other rea on. 

Audit noticed (July 20 14) that due to delay in completion of the entire 
expenditure incurred on hiring the serv ices of consultant amounting to 
~ 30.00 lakh was rendered infructuous as the Company wou ld have to engage 
the consultant again for initiating the same process for selling the CERs on 
completion of the project. 

The Management stated (October 20 14) that the payment of compensation to 
consultant wou ld be included in the counter claim being fil ed agai nst the 
contractor. 

Non completion of transmission line 

2.1 3 For evacua ting power to be generated by thi s project, the Company 
deposited ~ 6.47 crore with the Himacha l Pradesh Power Transmi ion 
Corporation Limited (HPPTCL) in August 2011 . The works of construction 
of transmission line and associated works had been awarded by the HPPTCL 
between September 20 12 and October 20 13. 

Audit noticed (June 20 14) that as per awa rd , scheduled completion period of 
transmiss ion lines was June 20 15. The physical progress against all the works 
awarded was ni l up to July 20 14 for want of forest c learance. The Company 
was not monitoring the progress of work and even month wise progress was 
not ca lled for from the HPPTCL. Thus, payment of ~ 6.47 crore in 
August 20 1 I without ensuring necessary clearances required to start the works 
resulted in interest loss of~ 1.83 crore from August 20 11 to May 2014. 

The Management stated (October 20 14) that the amount was depos ited to 
commensurate the completion of line with the project and could not have been 
withhe ld with the presumption that the project wou ld got delayed. 

The reply was not acceptable as the Company should have deposi ted the 
amount only after ensuring necessary clearances so as to avoid blockade of 
borrowed fund . 

I Conclusion 

The Project scheduled for comm1ss1oning in March 2012 could not be 
completed and is now expected to be commissioned by July 2017. The 
abnormal delay in completion contributed towards increase in project cost 
from ~ 558.53 crore to ~ I , 165.10 crore. Non-adoption of standard contract 

35 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

clauses I procedures and suitable cbuses while preparing the bidding 
documents, subsequent changes in design and poor workmanship by 
contractors etc. contributed towards increase in cost. While awarding and 
executing various civil contracts, the Company did not comply w ith various 
contractual provisions which resulted in avoidable payments to the 
contractors. The main reasons for delay were non-handing over of civil fronts 
to contractor and delay in rescinding the work from defaulting contractor. The 
delay in rescinding the contract would result in consequential delay in 
commissioning of the HEP. The Company also fai led to monitor the works of 
the contractors. Overall, there was a greater need for supervision, control and 
sustained monitoring at a ll levels. 

I Recommendations 

The Company may consider: 

(i) ensuring compliance to the contract clauses/guidelines; 

(ii) ensure synchronisation of civil and electro mechanical works during 
various stages of execution so as to avoid delay due to mismatch m 
construction activities and consequent financ ial losses; and 

(iii) strengthen monitoring mechanism to avoid poor 
workmanship I substandard work by the contractors and taking timely 
action. 

The above points were reported to the State Government in August 2014; their 
reply was awaited (November 20 14). 

36 



Chapter-III 
Audit of Transactions 





CHAPTER-III 
AUDIT OF TRANSACTIONS 

Important aud it fi ndings emerging from test check of transactions made by the 
State Government companies I corporations are included in this Chapter. 

I GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 

I Himachal Pradesh State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited 

3.1 Procurement and distribution of f ood items under State Subsidised 
S cheme 

T he Compa ny distributed less quantity of food items to the retail 
shops I depots against the a llocations made by the State Government. 
Samples of food items valued at ~ 14.48 cror e (April 2011 to March 2014) 
failed the tests and the reports were received with a delay r anging from 
three to four months. T he delay in submission of claims by the Company 
coupled with delay in release of payments by the State Government 
resulted in interest loss of~ 8.80 crore to the Company during April 2010 
to March 2014. 

3.1.1 Introduction 

The State Government extended additional benefits under Public Distribution 
System (PDS) to the consumers from 151 April 2007. Under the scheme, 
pulses, edible oils and iodised salt are supplied to all ration card holders as 
per prescribed scale1 at subsidised cost. Allocation of food items under this 
scheme is made every month by the Director, Food, Civil Supplies & 
Consumer Affairs, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla (DFCS&CA) to 
the Himachal Pradesh State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited (Company) on 
the basis of ration cards registered with DFCS&CA. The procurement of 
allocated items is being made by the Company for supply to Fair Price Shops 
(FPSs) for further distribution to the consumers. The difference between the 
procurement cost and the sale proceeds is reimbursed by the State Government 
to the Company. 

Audit reviewed the implementation of the State Subsidised Scheme, 2007 by 
the Company during the period from 2010-11 to 2013-14 through test check of 
records of the Corporate Office, four2 out of seven Area Offices, and 15 retail 
shops3 out of total 111 retail shops (selected randomly) of the Company 
between February to April 2014. 

Two family members: one Kg dal, one litre edible oil and one Kg salt; three and four 
family members: two Kg dal, two litres edible oil and one Kg salt; whereas five and 
above family members: three Kg dal, two litres oil and one Kg salt. 
Bhattakufer, Solan, Dharamshala and Mandi. 
Kotwali Bazar, Civil Lines, Shamnagar, Brockhurst, Kasumpti , Sanjauli, Chotta 
Shimla, Slapper, Salgi, Kunnu, Mandi, Chatrokhri, Gopalpur, Ladhbharol and Tihra. 

37 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

3.1.2 Audit findings 

3.1.2.1 Allocation of subsidised items 

Test check of records of 15 retail shops of the Company under the jurisdiction 
of the Area Offices, Dharamshala, Mandi and ShimJa showed that the 
Company supplied 1,228 quintals (8.23 per cent) pulses, 1,26,478 litres (9. 15 
per cent) edible oil and 903 quintals (17.24 per cent) iodised salt short to the 
retail shops I depots. Thus the Company distributed less quantity to the retail 
shops /depots against the allocation made by the State Government. 

The Government stated (September 2014) that the release orders are issued by 
the DFCS &CA on the basis of number of ration card registered with them but 
the stocks are lifted by the retail shops, keeping in view the stock holding at 
the last day of the month with them. 

The reply of the Government was not acceptable as retail shops submit 
monthly feedback to DFCS&CA after considering the stock available with 
them and therefore the Company should have made purchases strictly as 
per the allocations. 

3.1.2.2 Purchase I distribution of sub standard items 

The terms and conditions of the purchase orders for supply of food items 
provided that the suppliers would ensure that the supplies were as per the 
requirement laid down under Food Safety & Standards Act, 2006 and 
regu lations there under with respect to foreign matter, insect damage and other 
parameters. In case the supplied items were not found according to the 
approved samples, the suppliers were required to replace the items at their 
own cost within a period of one week and in case of non replacement due to 
sale of the same, 20 per cent penalty was recoverable from suppliers. 

It was noticed in audit that during 20 l 0 to 2014, samples of pulses (22,296 
qu intals), mustard I refined oil (2,50,213 litres) and iodised salt (12,568 
quintals) valued at~ 14.48 crore4 fai led the tests. This included the supplies 
of 3,309 quintals pulses valued at ~ 1.77 crore found with insects (alive and 
dead) ranging between 2 to 290 per sample. The test reports of these samples 
were received after a delay ranging between three and four months, the entire 
consignments stood distributed amongst the consumers without replacement. 
The Company, however, recovered a penalty of ~ 2.90 crore from the 
concerned suppliers which was not refunded to the State Government. 

Thus, failure in getting replacement of sub-standard items the Company not 
only extended undue benefit to the suppliers but also compromised with the 
health of the consumers by distributing substandard items to them. 

The Government stated (September 2014) that supplies of pulses are received 
by the units according to the approved samples provided to them after 
inspecting the stock visually and there was no such provision to stop its sale 
till the receipt of the report. Regarding refund of penalty amount into 
government account the matter was under consideration. • 

4 (Pulses: \ 11 .96 crore; Edible Oil: \ 1.86 crore; Iodised salt:\ 0.66 crore). 

38 



Chapter Ill: Audit of Transactions 

The reply was lot acceptable as the Company should have expedited the test 
reports before distributing so that substandard supplies could have been 
replaced. 

3.1.2.3 Ull1tdU1e bell1tefit to sU1pp!l/ters 
. . I 

During the period April 2011. to March 2014, 11 suppliers, had supplied 
11,198 quintalsl of pulses valuing~ 5.59 crore. These suppliers were given 
repeated suppl)'i orders desp:i.te that their previous supplies had failed the tests. 
The Company did not have any mechanism to identify the firms whose 
supplies failed tests regularly so as to debar I blacklist them. Thus, the 
Company continued to extend undue favour to these suppliers by placing 
repeated purch~se orders for substandard food items. · 

I . . 
The Government stated (September 2014) that in case of non replacement of 
substandard qukntities, ·a penalty equal to 20 per cent of the value of the 
consigillnent w*s recovered from the suppliers. So far as black listing of firms 
was concemeq, blacklisting was not a good option since it restricts 
competition in :future tenders. 

I . 
. The reply of the Government justifies the receipt of repeated supplies of 
substandard itetns on. payment of 20 per cent penalty which every defaulter . I . 
would like to accept. 

. I 
3.1.3 Distri!natioll1t of sKH.bsidised items 
3.1.3.1 Loss ~Kie to p1rololl1tged storage of pKH.lses 

Terms and conbitions of the supply order provide that the quality of pulses 
should remain /the same for four months from the date of packing. Audit 
noticed (Marcli 2014) that stock of pulses (Channa and Urd ) valuing 
~ 5.56 lakh5 .Jas lying in Company's wholesale godowns for the last two to 
six years. · Thd scrutiny of records further showed that there was no demand 
for these pulses/. in the region due to which these could not be distributed. The 
Company had rpade no efforts to transfer I divert the same to other regions of 
the State. Resfhandy, the entire stock valued at~ 5.56 lakh was rendered 

. unfit for human consumption due to prolonged storage. . 

The Governmeht stated (September 2014) that the said stocks were lying at 
tribal and snowl bound areas as such it was fit for human consumption and win 
be distributed from October 2014 onwards. . 

I The reply of tlie Government was not acceptable as pulses are best for use 
before four. mdnths from date of packing. Therefore, the stock lying for the 
past 2 to 6 yeark cannot be considered fit for distribution. 

3.1.3.2 · AlwoakaMe expenditKH.1re Oll1t testiintg of sample 

In order to ptovide adequate and timely testing · fac:i.l:i.ties the . Company 
empanelled (Obtober 2013) five laboratories. The only .evaluation criteria was 

. . . I . . 

23.30 Qtls ldal channa valuing ~ 0.64 lakh (whole sale godown, Kaza: 21.30 qtls and 
Tikar: 2.oq qtls) and 113.90 qtls. ?I"d valuing~ 4.92 lakh (whole safo godown: Sach: 
50.29 qtls, Kumar- 15.25 qtls, Sahli..: 24.22 qtis and Saichu- 24.14 qtls). 

. I . . . . . 

39 

r 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

the certificates issued by National Accreditation Board for Testing and 
Calibration Laboratories (NABL). No.other evaluation criteria was mentioned 
in the notice inviting rates for testing of samples of different commodities. 
The Company approved the rates for testing per sample for pulses ranged 
between ~ 1,500 and ~ 9,450, refined I mustard oil between ~ 2,300 and 
~ 9,450 and for iodised salt~ 2,500 and~ 11,250. 

Audit scrutiny (April 2014) showed that notice inviting rates did not have any 
bench mark. Moreover, the parties were not asked to match the lowest quoted 
rates. The quoted rates of five laboratories were accepted as final. Further, 
while sending samples to these laboratories the lowest rates were not 
considered and the samples were sent for analysis irrespective of rates. On 
comparison of the rates paid to laboratories with the lowest rates of the 
empanelled lab; there was an avoidable payment of~ 18.86 lakh on testing of 
775 samples during the period November 2013 to M~rch 2014 as detailed in 
A JP JP> e rm idln 3 J_ • 

H can be seen that only 32.78 per cent sample of pulses, 30.07 per cent of oil 
and 42.17 per cent sample of iodised salt and 8.26 per cent samples of other 
items were got analysed at L-1 rates. Further, the reports were still being 
received after distribution of the items to the consumers. Thus, the very 
purpose of expediting the test reports before distributing the food items could 
not be achieved even after engaging private laboratories. 

The Government stated (September 2014) that L-1 as sole criterion for 
selecting lab was not being followed as it would have defeated very objective 
of the establishment of the mechanism. The Government while appreciating 
the observation of the audit added that the provisions regarding furnishing of 
reports within 14 days from receipt of the sample and deduction of 2 per cent 
of testing charges per week . for delay had been inserted in the Lab 
Empanelment Agreements for the year September 2014 to August 2015. 

The reply is not acceptable as the company should have analysed the rates and 
given orders to the laboratory quoting L-1 rates or asked the laboratories to 
match the lowest quoted rates. - Failure to get the tests done at the L-1 rates 
resulted in avoidable expenditure of ~- 18.86 lakh. Further, in spite of 
establishing the mechanism there was no guarantee that the food items would 
be distributed only after receipt of test reports. 

3.1.4 Loss in implementation of State Subsidised Scheme 

3.1.4.1 Loss dH4e to short claiming of tendering cost 

On. recommendation of DFCS&CA, the Government restricted 
(December 2007) the cost of tendering on procurement of food items under the 
scheme to~ 1.00 crore per_annum. 

Audit scrutiny (April 2014) showed that against the admissible amount of 
~ 7.00 crore the Company claimed~ 41.00 lakh only (2007-08 to 2013-14) 
resulting in short claiming of~· 6.59 crore. 

40 



Chapter Ill: Audit of Transactions 

I 

The Government stated (September 2014) that after due consideration of all 
the pros and cons

1 
reitnbursement of tender cost only subject to ceiling of one 

crore was allowed. . 

. The reply was ~ot acceptable as the recommendations. of the DFCS&CA 
~ovember 20071) a~proved by the State ~overnment (~ecember 2007) 
mcluded other e~pen~es on account of tendenng as well which should have 
been claimed by the Company. 

3. J .4.2 . Loss of int~rest due to /aU! settlement of Subsidy claims 

As per the recomtnel}dat10n (October 2009) of the cormmttee of DFCS&CA, 
the Department ~f FCS&CA had to ensure allocation of funds on or before 

d I I·· · th 3r week of the month so,~~.to release the funds to the Company before 30 of 
the every month.I Si1filarly the Area Manager. ~f the Company had to submit 
the monthly reirpbu~sement claims before 22 d of the month for payment 
before 30th of every month. 

I ; . ·. 
Audit scrutiny (March 2014) showed that the Company, though prepared 
subsidy claims dn mbnthly basis did not submit claims to State Government 
by next month. I Th~ delay in submission of subsidy claims ranged between 
two and 71 days 1eve~ after allowing one month for preparation I submission of 
claims for the previous month. The delay in submission of subsidy claims on 
the part of the qompany resulted in interest loss of~ 1.67 crore

6 
during the 

period from April 20 [ 0 to March 2014. 
I : Further, the Government also delayed the release of payment against these 

subsidy claims. I T~e . delay on the pa~ of the Government in releasing 
payments after stibrniss10n of monthly claims by the Company ranged between 
5 days and 128 days jwith consequential interest loss of~ 7.13 crore. 

Thus, delay in rJceiiing payments by the Company on· account of expenditure 
incurred on imblen:ientation of State Subsidised Scheme resulted in total 
interest loss of~J 8.89 crore during the period from ~pril 20.10 to March 20.14. 

The Government stated (September 2014) that subsidy claims were sublmtted 
I I . 

by the Compap.y las soon as possible but due to some unavoidable 
circumstances there

1 
were some delays. As regards, delay in receipt of 

payment from tfue· state Government it was stated that due to non availability 
of budget; the cbmp~ny could not receive payments. 

I .. ·fc'· ,,., ~ '.'X<\ .. 

3.2 Excey re}overy from BPL families uander JJ'PDS 

N ([])l!ll ire([]lunictim\1 l{])f ftssune irai1l:es ([])f fo«i>d giraftlllls sunppllfte([]l mnder 'JI'JP'ID§ 
ftmme([]lfa1l:elly Jf1l:e~ exemp1l:forrn ((J)jf sell"vke fax ([])J[U 1l:Jl":IDIIllSJPlm"fa1l:forrn ([])f fo([])([]l 

. I I 
girainns fr((J)m ~ebrunaiiry 2®:Il.@ iresunllted iJlll excess ir.ec((J)VeJry ([])f ~ Jl.@® crnll"e 
fr([])m BJP'IL faJill1lftllfte~ dlllliriillllg 1l:l!ne peirfod from Apirftll 2®1® 11:([]) lDlecembeir 2@].3. 

The Governme~t o~ India (GoI), Department of Food Civil Supplies and 
Consumer Affairs p1rovides rice and wheat to BPL families in the state under 

. . I . : 

6 I ' Interest loss cal9ulated at an average rate of 8.5 per cent per annum on which the· 
company hJd invested its surplus funds in Fix Deposits. 

I , 

41 

r 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

the Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS). The TPDS is being 
implemented in the state of Himacha l Pradesh through Himachal Pradesh State 
Civil Supplies Corporation Limited (Company). The state government while 
fixing the issue rate in January 2007 for wheat (~ 525 p er quintal) and rice 
(~ 685 per quintal) under the TPDS considered service tax at the rate 
3.06 per cent as applicable on transportation of food grains. The charges for 
transportation up to Fair Price Shop were fixed at ~ 60 per quintal. These 
rate have not been revised since then. The Gol included food gra ins in the 
list of exempted goods from payment of service tax vide notification issued in 
February 20 I 0. 

Audit scrutiny (March 2014) showed that the Company did not reduce the 
rates after issue of exemption notification by the Go I in February 20 l 0 so as to 
pass on the benefit of this exemption to the consumers and was continuously 
co llecting thi s element of service tax from them. After issue of exemption 
notification , the Company distributed 54,47,063 quintals of rice and wheat 
under TPDS by collecting transportation charges of ~ 32.68 crore7 for the 
period from Apri I 20 I 0 to December 2013. On these transportation charges, 
the Company also co llected service tax amounting to ~ 1.00 crore8 from the 
BPL consumers. The Company had also not deposited this amount of service 
tax with the tax authorities and had wrongly accounted as its income. 

Thus, non-reduction of issue rates by the Company after exemption of service 
tax placed extra burden on the BPL families of the state besides attracting 
penal liabilities which the tax authorities may impose for not depositing the 
service tax so collected s ince March 2010 in term of the provision contained 
under Section 73 A (2) read with Section 75 and 76 of Chapter V of the 
Finance Act, 1994. 

The Government (October 2014) stated that aforesaid amount of~ 1.00 crore 
has been deposited with tax authorities in May 2014. The reply was not 
acceptable as the Company had not still revised the issue rates to BPL families 
so as to pass on the benefit of exemption of service tax to them. 

( Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited 

3.3 Loss due to non recovery of fixed demand charges 

Failure of the HPSEBL to comply with the provisions of the Electr icity 
Supply Code, 2009 r esulted in non-recovery of fixed demand charges of 
~ 1.90 crore. 

Chapter 3 (Clause 3.9) of the Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Supply 
Code, 2009 (applicable from May 2009) stipulates that in case of High 
Tension (HT) I Extra High Tens ion supply, where the licensee has completed 
the work required for supply of electricity to an applicant but the applicant is 
not ready or delays to receive supply of electricity or does not avail the full 

Transportation charges on 54,47,063 quintals x ~ 60 per quintal = ~ 32.68 crorc. 
Service tax on~ 32.68 crorc x 3.06 per cent = ~ l .00 crorc. 

42 

1 



Chapter III: Audit of Transactions 

contract demand, the i licensee shall, after a notice· .. of sixty days, charge on 
pro rata basis, fixed ~ demand charges on the sanctioned contract demand as 
per the relevant driff ~rder. · · · 

Audit noticed (b~twein February 2012 and December 2013) that in 39 cases 
though the CoihpaAy fafd completed the works required for supply 

· of electricity to I the 1 applicants, the field units of the Company failed to 
intimate I issue notic~s as per the provisions of the Supply Code ibid within 
the. specified pe~od, j to the consumers concerned; regarding completion of 
required works I its readiness to supply the desired load. Due to non issue of 
such notices, ~he 

1

1

c. om.[ parry could .n· ot rec .. over fixed demand cha. rges as pe: the 
relevan~ Tanff Orders. . Thus, failure of the Company to issue 
notices) intimati<:>n t~ the consumers resulted in ~on recovery of fixed demand 
charges of~ 1.9~ cr9re during the period February 2010 to December 2013 
(after aHowing 6Q days period of notice) as detailed in Appelffiirlln 3.Z. 

In reply ElectriJ Di~ision,_ Mandi . staled (July 2012) that the accounts of five 
consumers have I been debited with ~ 21.08 lakh through Sundry Charges 
Register but the actu~l recovery was still awaited. In case of other consumers, 

I . . . 

the reply I complianc~ was still awaited (March 2014). 

The matter was lrepdrted to the Government in April 2014; their reply was 
awaited (November 1014). 

· •. I i .· 

3.4 lnfrU1tcruw~s expenditume on worlk dharged staff 

JFafillumre ®if 1l:llne Eim~cllnall P1rnirlleslln Sfa1l:e 1Eilec1l:ll"kii1l:y JBm~ird\ JLiimli1l:ed eli1tlbl.eir 11:® 

ge1l: 1tlln~ irfafilly w~gedl wol!"lkers irepa1l:da1l:edl frnm irlleJ!llUl!fatiimn wii1l:lln SJVNTL rnr 
I . 

11:® set1l:Ile 1tllneiiir de]pl1l!lta1l:fonn 1tell"ms annirll c@ndii1tiimns aJf1tel!" 1lll]!llgiraidllinng tlbl.em 11:® 

work cllnairged ~~d!rJ ires1lllll1ted iinn iinnfr1lllc1l:1lll@1llls Jlll21Ymennt of~ :n.. 77 umre. 

Himachal PradeJh S~ate Electricity Board (HPSEB)had deployed daily waged 
workers on the icon~truction of Nathpa Jhakari Hydro. Electric Project from 
1990-91 i.e prior to transfer ofthe project to Saduj Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited 

. I I. . .• . 

(SJVNL). Afteli transfer of project to SJVNL by the state government these 
daily waged iork~rs were retained and ~dj~sted against deposit work 
arrangement as agreed between both the orgamsat10ns. 

·. I , . . . . 
Subsequently, "1 p~suance of state government policy, HPSEB brought these 
workers on work cHarged cadre between December 1997 and October 2000. 
But the SJVNL iaut~orities refused to bear the impact of increased wages as a 

. result of their u~ gr~dation to work charged cadre and after intervention of the 
, state government (August 2000), the SNNL agreed to retain them 

(6411umber) on th~ I condition that the differential amount on account of the 
increased rates of ]salary would be borne by HPSEB. HPSEB agreed 
(January ~001) to ~ettle payment of above. said difference of pay against 
monthly bins raised ~y SJVNL. 

I I 

The SJVNL authorities, however, :introduced (March 2002) a pohcy to adjust 
regular non-exbcutive employees· of HPSEB from April 2001 on usual 

I 
43 

.. I 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

deputation terms and conditions subject to their option to continue on 
secondment basis. The · employees not opting for deputation within a 
stipulated period were to be repatriated. After this, an agreement was entered 
(October 2004) between the state government and SNNL for execution of 
Rampur Hydro Electric Project. Clause 7 and 8 read with clause 38 of the 
agreement provided to retain all employees of HPSEB who were on 
deputation with the SNNL as on date as well as in future. Despite this, 
HPSEB continued to release the payment of the above said differential amount 
to SJVNL till 31 May 2008 without taking up the matter in accordance with 
the above said provisions and changes. However, the SJVNI:; agreed not to 
raise bill towards differential amount after November 2008 and HPSEB 
discontinued releasing payment of differential · amount to SJVNL from 
May 2008 onwards. HPSEB after conversion (June 2010) into a Company 
(HPSEBL) took up (October 2011), the matter for refunding the payment of 
~ 1. 77 crore released on account of enhanced salaries of 64 workers from 
September 2001 (actual date of regularisation) to May 2008 with SNNL. 
SJVNL, however, refused (February 2012) to entertain the claim on the 
ground that the issue has already been settled and decided in view of the 
circumstances prevailing at that time. 

Thus, the payment of differential wages in respect of 64 work charged staff 
while on deputation to SNNL was unprecedented as staff can be deputed on 
deputation only if the entire liabilities on account of their pay and allowances 
are acceptable to the borrowing organisation or else all workers should have 
been repatriated and deployed on its own works. 

In reply, the Government stated (October 2014) that the matter was taken up 
with SJVNL in October 2010 but was turned down by the SJVNL during 
February 2012 and the matter has been taken up again (October 2013) but 
nothing had been heard from SJVNL so far. 

The reply was not acceptable as this situation could have been avoided either 
by settling the deputation terms clearly with the borrowing organisation in 
time or by their repatriation, in case the terms and conditions were not 
acceptable to them. 

3.5 Avoidable expenditure 

Fanilunire 1to fake 1tll:B.e lbieJIBe:fit of nnegotfatedt rn1tes of VPN([J)JBJB-512 Klbps 
Jb~mdtwlldttHn comnecti.vftfy prnvliidledt 1to 1tllne Com.panny by 1tlhle Depair1tmmenn1t of 
TI:imformmati.rnrn anndt 1reclb11rnofogy9 Governnmenn1t of Jfll:limmacllnall Prndtesiu from 
BSNL mndter IT package, resunil1tedt Jinn mrn e:x1tira ][Dayment l!bf" :un c:rrnre l!blll 
accl!bunnn1t of ammail rennt fff :rn9 cmmrnectfol!lls for 1tllne ]!]erfodt ifrnm Sep1temmlb>er 
Z~H tl!b Mairch 2~141. 

The HPSEBL awarded (October 2011) the work for implementation of IT 
Package to the Department of Information and Technology (DilT), 
Government of Himachal Pradesh. The award letter inter alia included the 
connectivity for 270 connections of VPNoBB-512 Kbps bandwidth. The 

44 



Chapter III: .Audit of Transactions 

connectivity rate~ to be paid to DIT for VPNoBB-512 Kbps were< 54,000 
per annumper copne~tion. Further, as per para 4 (b} of the general terms and 
conditions of, thela~ard letter the rates for VPNoBB connectivity were to be 
negotiated by thr DlT with BSNL and the benefit of the same was to be 
passed on to the <Company. The DIT had provided 109 connections to various 
units of the ~ompan~ at differe~t ~ocations d~ring the period from S~ptember 
2011toApnl20,3 at)d the remammg connect10ns were yet to be provided. 

The DIT had raised the bills for ~ 4.28 crore in January 2014 on account of 
connectivity pro~ideq at different locations of the states under this IT package. 
The Company .after adjusting ~ 1.50 crore on account of advance payments 

· . I I _ . _ 

and~ 1.07 crore ~n r~spect of units where connectivity was yet to be provided 
passed balance amount of~ 1.71 crore for payment. 

Audit noticed (~pril!2014) that above amount included annual rent of~ 1.60 
crore in respect j of l 09 connections at the rate of ~ 54,000 per annum per 
connection up to March 2014. The DIT had arranged VPNoBB-512 Kbps 
bandwidth couiecti~ity from BSNL at an annual rent of ~ 17 ,800 
per connection ds against ~ 54,000 per annum per connection. Though the 
benefit of these heg6tiated rates was to be passed on to the Company by the 
DIT as per the te~1 rm~ and conditions of the award letter ibid but the same has 
not been passed on t.o the Company. The Company never took up the matter 
for reduction in ate~ with the DIT before passing the bill for payment. This 
resulted in extr

1

a payment of ~ 1.07 crore on account of annual rent of 
109 VPNoBB-512 ~bps connections for the period from September 2011 to 
March2014. · · 

The Superintentling Engineer (IT) stated (June 2014) that it had earlier 
received a finJnci~l proposal from the BSNL at the rate of ~ 54,000 
per connection per ~ear for these connections but, DIT offered 5 per cent 
additional discotmt bn other (MPLS 512 Kbps) connections and there was no 

. I . reference with the <Company for payment of~ 17,800 by the DIT to BSNL. 
I . . 

The reply was not ~cceptable as the company should have enquired from the 
DIT about the Jegotiated rates in terms of the award letter before releasing the 

payments. 

The matter wa~ reported to the Government/Management (June 2014); their 
reply was awaited (October 2014). 

I . 
3. 6 .Undue fa'vorur to Contractors . I . : 

1llhle O!J>ID][Willmly extendled unmllune Jfarv~mr 1\:1{]) 11:lhliree cm1ntiractors lbly JIBl[])11: 
nndudlnll1l.g 11:lhl~ d~unse l{])f VA 'f in the aw31iridl Iletteir resunU:ing il!ll lffil[])JIB 
dledlundfon I{])~ V 1\ 'f 3111: soltllirce foir wm·Jks contiract 31IDl{])1llllffitnllllg 11:@ 

f ~0.66 falklhl 31S per 11:lhle JPllrl[])Vnsfons oft" Himmclhlall lP'nnclleslhl V 31lune Adldled 
I ' 

'Jf mx Ad, 2@q])5. ' ; 

Section 17 (1) I of *imachal Pradesh Value Added Tax Act, 2005 read with 
Rule 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Value Added Tax Rules, 2005 inter alia 
provides that ef e~ person in a department of any Government, a Corporation 

45 



' ' 
I 

-i 

Report No. 2 of 2014 (PS Us) 

or Government undertaking etc; discharging any liability on account of 
. valuable consideration payable for transfer of property in goods, whether as 
'goods or in some other form,. involved. in the execution ()f works contract or 
for carrying out any works, shall, at the time of payment thereof, deduct an 
amount equal to 2 per ceni of such sum towards. thy tax. 'Works contract' is 
,defined in the Central Sales Tax, 1956 as a contract for carrying out any work 

· which includes assembling, construction, fabricating, erection, installation 
fitting out, improvement or commissioning of any movable or immovable 
property. 

Audit noticed (March 2014) that HPSEBL ·awarded works relating to design, 
supply, install networking equipment and integration of infrastructure items in 
the Data Centre, Shimla and bisaster Recovery Centre, Paonta Sahib, to three 
firms with total cost of~ 42.95 crore9 between October 2010 and March 2012. 
The Company had released total payments amounting to ~ 40.33 crore 
(M/S HCL: ~ 34.23 crore, Wipro: ~ 2.22 crote and Hewlett Packard 
~ 3. 8 8 crore) to these contractors till March 2014 without deducting any VAT 
as applicable for works contracts. The company did not deduct the VAT at 
source as the necessary clause for deduction of VAT was not specified in the 
letter of award; The amount of VAT deductible at source at the rate of 
2 per cent works, out to ~ 80.66 lakh on. total payments of ~ 40.33 crore 
released to these contractors up to March 2014. · 

Thus, the Company extended undue favour to the three contractors by not 
including the clause of VAT ill the award letter resulting in non deduction of 
VAT at source for works contract amounting to ~ 80:66 lakh, besides 
'ilttracting liability for imposition of penalty as per the provisions of HP VAT 
Act, 2005. 

The matter was reported to the Government/Management (June 2014); their 
reply was awaited (October 2014). 

3. 7 Undue favour to the supplier . 

lFanillllllre ({)if 11:Hne HPSEBJL nl!lt veirftifynlfllg 11:lhle cliecllellll11:faHs oif itllne :fllirm before 
pfacemenn11: @if SlllllJll]Jllily onlleir ires1llll11:eid nl!ll nnmn-irecoveiry @if aidlvallllce 
lJllaymel!ll11: Gif '° 32.73 falklln lbesll«:!les gel!llern11:fonn fo§s Gf ~ 7.18 crnire idlune 11:@ 
Illt@nn-airlfallllgemel!lt11: oif irunlllllil.eirs i!llUJ1.irftllllg Ocfolb>er 21fD11 fo May 21fD:Il.41. 

The HPSEBL (Company) after evaluating the bids. (October 2009) for supply 
of runners for Binwa Hydro Electric Project (BHEP) declared the joint venture 
(N) of Mis Technip Ganz Machinery India Private Limited, Nehru Place, 
New Delhi (TGMIPL) and Mis Ganz Engineering & Energetics Machinery 
Limited, Hungary (GE&EML) as LI. The N requested the Company to place 
two separate orders, one on Hungarian partner (OE&EML) for the supply and 
another :for services on its· Indian partner (TGMIPL ).· 

9 
MIS HCL Info System Limited: ~ 36.76 crore in March 2012, MIS Wirpo Limited 
~ 2.32 crore in March 2011 and Mis Hewlett Packard India Private Limited~ 3.87 
crore in October 2011. 

46 



Chapter III: Audit of Transactions 

The Co.nipa:ny hLd ~egotiations (May 2010) · which was attended by a 
representative of a'i-io~her firm :Mis Ganz Energetics India Private Limited, 
Mohali {GEIPL). The representative while reversing the earlier conditions of 

. I 

plac_ing the su.·ppl)ll orqets on Hungarian part. ne. r proposed ~hat the runner_s shall 
·be imported by them· and would be offered for testmg at Mohall. The 
Company, withou~ as~ertaining the credentials of GEIPL wh~ch was necessary 
as the Company had evaluated the bids of the N (TGMIPL and GE&EML) 
accepted his propbsal.i · 

The letter of aw~rd 1

(August 2010) for supply and commissioning of two 
Runners for BHEP was placed on GEIPL . for ~ 2.59 crore including one 
additional spare fnn~r to meet the immediate requirement. The agreement 
was signed witfu GEIPL (September 2010) with completion period of 
12 months for sJpply and commissioning. The Company released interest 
bearing ~dvance lbf ~.1 58.67 lakh in December 2010 against Ba~.· Guarantee 
(BG) vahd up to 12 September 2011 as per the terms of the agrer~nt. The 
Contr~ctor furn. is~ed 1.i(Septembe. r 2?iO) another BG as Con. tract fe formance 
Secunty (CPS) fr~ 25.94 lakh valid up to 12 September 2012. 1 

Audit scrutiny (Decymber 2013) showed that the firm did not supply the 
runners even aft~r revising the delivery schedule up to August 2012. The BG 
which was valid hp to·September 2011 expired as the Company did not initiate 
timely action to 6xteri.d the validity period. However, the BG of~ 25.94 lakh 
in lieu of CPS wls extended up to September 2014 which was encashed by the 
Company in Ja~uacy 2014. Further, on initiating the matter, GE&EML 
intimated that thby ~ere not in business relationship with GEIPL. This clearly 
showed that the j Corppany negotiated and placed purchase order on the firm 
which had not participated in the bids. 

Thus, negotiatio~ ank placement of purchase order on a firm without verifying 
its antecedents 9oupled with failure to initiate timely action to encash the BG 
before its expiey r~sulted in loss of ~ 32.73 lakh be.sides interest loss of 
~ 22.10 lakh up1 to March 2014 and generation loss of ~ 7 .18 crore during 
October 20ll to )\fay 2014. 

The Government st~ted (September 2014) that both New Delhi and Mohali 
. based_ ~rms ,ere j invited. for. pri~e negotiation (Apr~l . 2010) but the 

. negotiations. were at~ended by Mohall based firm. Regardmg ~on renewal of 
.··BG, the Government stated that the matter has been taken up with the Reserve 
Bank of India fbr is1suing necessary directions, if possible, to· the erring bank 
and the gener~ti:on lOss would be claimed in the counter claim to be submitted 
before the arbitrator; · · 

The reply was Jot Jcceptable as there was no justification to call the firm for 
negotiations which had not participated in the bidding: process. Further, the 
company failed! to ipitiate timely action for renewal I encashment of BG and 
there was no fautlt of the bank as alleged in the reply. 

47 

1 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

I Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development Coreoration Limited 

3.8 Avoidable payment of interest 

Failure in releasing the payment of revised pay scale arrear to its 
employees within the prescribed time as allowed by the Hon'ble High 
Court of Himachal Pradesh resulted in avoidable payment of interest of 
< 37.51 lakh. 

The Hon'ble High Court of Himacha l Pradesh (High Court) allowed pay sca le 
of< 1200-2100 against the ex isting pay scale of< 1025-2100 to the drivers of 
the Company from January 1986 vide its judgement dated 6 July 2009 
delivered in a Civi l Writ Petition No. 203112008 titled Sukh Ram Chandel 
versus State of Himachal Pradesh and others. The Company filed an appeal 10 

against this judgement before the Division Bench of the High Court. The 
Division Bench while refusing to interfere in its earlier judgement directed the 
Company (May 20 12) to ensure that the amount due to all drivers in terms of 
the Judgement of the learned Single Judge be released latest by 
30 September 2012 failing which the Company shall be liable to pay interest 
at the rate of 9 per cent per annum from the date when the amount fe ll due till 
the amount was paid. The High Court, further, observed that in case the 
amount was not paid within the time granted then this would be deemed to be 
an aggravation of the contempt. 

It was noticed in audit (January 2014) that the Company neither filed an 
appeal against this judgment in the Supreme Court of India nor implemented 
the same by 30th September 201 2 as per the directions ibid. The Company 
released the amount of total arrear of pay to 29 drivers amounting to 
< 5 1.58 lakh between December 20 12 and January 2013. Since the payment 
of revised pay scale to each driver was released after the permitted time 
(September 20 12), the Company had to pay interest at the rate of 9 per cent 
per annum (from January 1986) on this arrear. An interest of< 37.5 1 lakh on 
this account was released by the Company in August 20 13 to its 29 drivers. 

Thus, fai lure of the Company in releasing the arrear of revised pay scale to its 
employees by September 2012 as directed by the Hon ' ble High Court resulted 
in an avoidable payment of interest of< 37.5 1 lakh. 

The State Government stated (June 20 J 4) that the case fi le was handed over to 
the Advocate for filing a special leave petition (SLP) in the Supreme Court to 
explore all legal options I remedies avai lable before implementation. The 
learned Advocate informed (October 20 12) that it was not a good case for 
SLP. Thus, the payment of interest had to be made to avoid contempt 
proceedings which were still pending in the High Court. 

10 Letter Patent Appeal (LPA No. 108 of2009). 

48 



Chapter Ill: .Audit of Transactions 

. The reply (June ~014) of the State Government was not satisfactory as the 
Company should have expfored aH legal options before the dead line of 
September 2012 }vhidh could not only have saved the payment of interest but 
also avoided the eont6mpt proceedings stated to be pending in the High Court. 

. .. ..1 : . . .. 
3.9 Awoit/,,!Jle payment of electricity contract dem(l].1tul, clharges 

IFaftRmre tl:l!ll l!"e~11.llce~ ttlln.e Cl!lll!lltl:l!"actl: irllemal!lli!ll l!ll:!f efodrkiitty irll1lllll"ing ttlhle 
iinl!llJPliel!"attive JPlie~fodli l!ll:!f ttlln.e Oentl:ll"all JHJ:eatting §ystl:em JresUl!Rtl:edl iinn am1 
av@iidlablle payrrtjentl: il!ll:!f irllernmaJmd tcllllarges @Jf ~ .15.8:g falklhl. 

The Himachal ~rad~sh Sta:e Electricity Regufatory Co~ssion approved 
(October 2004) t}VO part tanff structure for consumers havmg connected foad 
above ?O KW .. ts p:er this tariff structure, contract demand (CD) charges at 
notified rates were leYiable from time to time on ·the CD entered into with the 
Himachal Praddsh 

1

State Electricity Board Limited (HPSEBL) by the 
consumer. Furfher,j as per instruction number 39 of the Sales Manual 
(amended Augusr 2007) of HPSEBL, the consumers had the liberty to revise 
the CD twice in a ye~r on the basis of their ac.tual requirements. There was no 
limit for reductibn of the CD up to June 2013 and after this as per tariff 
notification.issue

1
1d:i.nl~a~ 2013; the reduction in CD_below 50 per cent of_the 

total Cp was notpenmss1ble from July 2013. The Himachal Pradesh Tounsm 
Development Cprpdration Limited (Company) had a power connection 
(connected load of 1[084 KW) for running Central Heating System (CHS) of 
Hotel Peterhoff, Shin!ila with Contract Demand (CD) of 373 KV A. 

Audit scrutiny sJow~d (January 2014) that during the period from April 2008 
to December 20[13 .~69 months); maximum recorded demand on the meter 
instaHed for CHS remained zero KVA for 30 months, less than 10 KVA for 

I I 34 months and great~r than 10 KVA for five months. The CHS was operated 
only during Debemlj>er to March and remained inoperative from April to 
November each lyea~, but the Company paid demand charges for the entire 
period at full CD of B 73 KV A. The Management had an option to revise the 
·CD twice in a ~ear ~s per heating requirement, it failed to reduce the same 
when the CHS was :not operated and :instead continuously paid the demand 
charges for . the lentite period as per the . agreed CD which ranged between 
~ 33,600 and ~ 46,~98 per month during the period from April 2008 to 
December 20B. 1 

I 

Considering the operational pattern of the CHS, the Company could have 
.. reduced the CD up ~o 10 KV A during the period from April to November 
. when the CHS ras lnot in operation and, opt for full CD during the winter 

months of Deceljllbef to March .. Had the.Company avaHed the benefit of this 
reduction in CID, :it could have saved ~ 15.88 lakh (as detailed in the 
AJPlJPlieimirllnx 3.3) 9n afcount of demand charges paid during the period from 
April 2008 to Novellfber 2013. 

Thus, .1he fail~e o} 1he Company in reducing 1he CD as per 1he actual 
requirement resulted11in an avoidable payment of~·l5.88 fakh. 

I I 

49 

;r' 
I 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

The State Government stated (June 2014) that Hotel Peterhoff is being used as 
a State Guest House apart from commercial usages. The heating system and 
other facilities are required to be kept ready for the comfortable stay of state 
guests and other customers. 

The reply (June 2014) of the State Government was not acceptable as 
maximum recorded demand for CHS had never exceeded l 0 KV A during 
April 2008 to November 20 13 (excluding winter months of December to 
March). This clearly indicates that there was much scope for saving by 
revising the CD fo r the lean months from April to November every year. 

Himacbal Pradesh Road and other Infrastructure Development 
Corporation Limited 

3. I 0 A voidable payment of land compensation 

Failure of the Company in initiating action to withhold the payment of 
land compensation in respect of land demarcated outside the construction 
limit area of road resulted in avoidable payment of ~ 29.33 lakh to the 
land owners. 

The Government of Himachal Pradesh took up (August 2008) the up-gradation 
and improvement of Una-Ner Chowk Road portion through World Bank 
assistance. This work was assigned to the Himachai Prad~sh Road and Other 
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (Company). The land 
required for the construction of this road was to be acquired as per the 
procedure laid down in the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (Act) on payment of 
compensation to the concerned land owners. 

To acquire land for the construction of this road, necessary land acquisition 
proceeding under the Act was started (February 2007) by the Land Acquisition 
Officer, Mandi to notify the required land. Out of notified Khasra numbers 
(KNs), KN. 408, (Village Har), KN. 144/211 and KN. 662 (Village Mundkher 
Gainda) were not to be acquired as they were outside the construction limit 
area. Therefore, it was proposed to delete these KNs. from the acquisition list 
during joint verification and demarcation of site conducted by the Land 
Acquisition staff, Company officers and officers of the Public Works 
Department (March 2009, May 2009 and January 2010). However, no action 
was initiated by the Company to get these KNs. deleted from the acquisition 
list. The Government of Himachal Pradesh approved the draft awards in 
respect of up gradation I improvement of Una - Ner Chowk road in Village 
Har for ~ 98.80 lakh (December 2009) and Mundukhar Gainda for 
~ 248.23 lakh (February 2010). 

Audit noticed (November 20 11) that the awards included compensation of 
~ 1.78 lakh for private land comprising KN. 408 and ~ 27.55 lakh for KN. 
144/2/1 and KN. 662 which were proposed for deletion from the award. The 
Company though aware that the award included above mentioned KNs. did 
not ini tiate any action to withhold the amount and released (February 20 l 0) 

50 



Chapter Ill: Audit of Transactions 

the total awarded amount to LAO Mandi for further distribution to private land 
owners. The compensation amounting to~ 1.22 lakh (KN. 662), ~ 1.78 lakh 
(KN. 408) and~ 26.33 lakh (KN. 144/2/ l) was released to the concerned land 
owners in February 2010, March 20 10 and November 20 10 respectively. 

Thus, the failure of the Company in initiating timely action for the deletion of 
these KNs. from the acquisition list before announcement of award as per the 
recommendations of the joint verification and land demarcation team resulted 
in avoidable payment of compensation amounting to ~ 29.33 lakh to the 
concerned land owners. Further, the Company had also not initiated any 
action to de-notify these KNs. for initiating recovery of this amount from the 
landowners as per the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 so far (November 2014). 

The matter was reported to the State Government I Management (May 2014); 
their reply was awaited (November 2014). 

Shimla 
The 

·2 3-MARZ01 \ 

New Delhi 

The .7 MAR £Ul 1 

( aw !lo~ J:L 
(R. M. JOHRI) 

Principal Accountant General (Audit) 
Himachal Pradesh 

Countersigned 

~ 
(SHASID KANT SHARMA) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

51 





Appendices 





----··- .. ... .. ..... _. 

I Appendix 1.1 I 
(Refer paragraph 1.1, 1.16 and 1.30) 

Summarised financial results of Government companies and Statutory corporations for the latest year for which accounts were fin alised 
as on 30 September 2014 

' ' , ' 
, 

SL Sedor & Name of the Period of Year In Net Profit/ Lon(-) Turnover Impact or Paid up Accumulated Capital Return on 
Compa•y AttOHb wlllcb AccounlJ Capital Profit I Loss employed1 capital 

No. finalised Net Profit/ Interest Deprecla- Net Comments' (-) employed> 
Loss(-) tloa Profit/ 
before Loss(-) 
l•terat & 
Deoreclallon 

(I) (2) (3) (4) 5 (a) S(b) 5 (c) 5 (d) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (II) 

A. Working Government Companies 

AGRICULTURE & ALLIED 

I Himachal Pradesh Agro 2011-12 2013-14 1.52 0.07 0.07 1.38 39.46 (-)16.32 18.85 (-)17.37 (-)3.67 1.45 
Industries Corporation 
Limited 

2 Himachal Pradesh 2012-1 3 2014-15 7.10 0.2 1 0.36 6.53 33.33 (-)10.88 38.76 (-)63.49 84.09 6.74 
Horticultural Produce 
Marketing and Processing 
Corporation Limited 

3 Himachal Pradesh State 2010-11 201 3-14 14.11 2.20 0.57 11.34 167.37 (-) 64.14 11.71 (-) 31.66 124.29 13.54 
Forest Development 

2011-12 2014-15 (-) 3.38 0.12 0.67 (-) 4.17 151.33 under audit 11.71 (-) 35.83 (-) 23.72 (-) 4.05 Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total 5.24 0.40 1.10 3.74 224.12 (-) 27.20 69.32 (-)116.69 56.70 4.14 

FINANCING 

4 Himachal Backward 2010-11 2013-14 0.67 0.26 0.01 0.40 1.79 - 10.00 4.74 24.95 0.66 
Classes Finance and 
Development Corporation 

5 Himachal Pradesh Mahila 2011-12 2013-14 0.25 - - 0.25 0.48 - 7.19 0.67 7.74 0.25 
Vikas Nigam 

6 Himachal Pradesh 2010-11 2012-13 0.01 0.32 0.02 (-)0.33 0.60 0.63 6.95 (-)3. 11 16.94 (-)0.01 
Minorities Finance and 
Development Corporation 

Sector wise total 0.93 0.58 0.03 0.32 2.87 0.63 24.14 2.30 49.63 0.90 

53 

Percentage 
return oa 

capital 
employed 

(12) 

(-)39.5 1 

8.02 

10.89 

(-) 17.07 

7.30 

2.65 

3.23 

(-)0.06 

1.81 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

' - ' , ' , 
SI. Sector & :\a me of the Period of \ear in '1,et Profit/ Loss(-) TurnoHr Impact of Paid up Accumulated Capital Return on Percentage 

Compan) Accounts \lbicb Accounts Capital Profit/ employed2 capital return on 
l\o. finalised 1'et Profit/ Interest Deprecia- 1'et Comments1 Loss(-) employed' capital 

Loss(-) lion Profit/ employed 
before Loss(-) 
Interest & 
Depreciation 

(I) (2) (J) (-I) S (a) s (b) S (c) S(d) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (II) (12) 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

7 Himachal Pradesh Road 2013-1.J 2014- 15 - - -4 - - 25.00 - 770.72 - -
and Other Infrastructure 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

8 Himachal Pradesh State 2012-13 2013-14 4.02 - 0.13 3.89 16.66 0.85 30.82 21.13 48.70 3.89 7.99 
Industrial Development 
Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total 4.02 - 0.13 3.89 16.66 0.85 55.82 21.13 819.42 3.89 0.47 

MANUFACTURE 

9 Himachal Pradesh General 2012-13 2013-14 3.95 0.21 008 3.66 33.08 7.16 0.19 11.19 3.87 34.58 
Industries Corporation 
Limited 

Sector " ise total 3.95 0.21 0.08 3.66 33.08 - 7. 16 0.19 11.19 3.87 34.58 

POWER 

10 Beas Valley Power 2013- 14 2014- 15 - - . -5 . 300.00 - . . 
Corporation Limited 

I I Himachal Pradesh Power 2012-13 2013- 14 - . - -5 . 1002.89 - - . -
Corporation Limited 

12 H imachal Pradesh Power 2012-13 2013-14 . . -5 . . 172.49 - - . 
Transmission Corporation 
Limited 

13 llimachal Pradesh State 201 1-12 2013-14 (-)5189 261.1 1 199.76 (-)512 76 3830.56 (-)600.9 1 971.78 (-)1398.35 2318.15 (-)25 1.65 (-)10.86 
Electricny Board L1m1tcd 

Sector" ise total (-)51.89 261.11 199.76 (-)512.76 3830.56 (-)600.91 2447.16 (-)1398.35 2318.15 (-)25 1.65 (-)10.86 

54 



' 
(F. 5 (a) to ( 11 ) ~ - ) 

SI. Stttor & ' • me or tbe Period or Year in "itl Profit/ Loss(-) TurnoH~r Impact or Paid up Accumulated Capital Return on Percentage 
Companl Accounts wbicb Accounts Capital Pro lit/ emplo}edi capital return on 

:-.lo. finalized Set Profit/ Interest Deprecia- Net Comments1 Loss(-) emplo)ed1 capital 
Lou (-) lion Profit/ emplo)ed 
before Loss(-) 
Interest & 
Depreciation 

(I) (2) (3) (4) S (a) s (b) S (c) s (d) (6) (7) (8) (9) ( 10) ( II ) (12) 

SERVICE 

14 Himachal Pradesh State 2012- 13 2013-14 5.19 0.25 1.02 3.92 1121.92 0.27 3.51 25 14 32.54 4.17 12.81 
Civil Supplies Corporation 
Limited 

15 ll imachal Pradesh State 2013- 14 2014-1 5 0.99 0.01 0.07 0.91 4 1. 15 (-)1.06 3.72 2. 11 8.10 0.92 11 .36 
Electromcs Development 
Corporation Limited 

16 l11machal Pradesh State 2012-1 3 2013-14 2.74 - 0.06 2.68 25.07 (-)0.02 9.25 (-)1 7.70 (-)1.83 2.68 (-)146.45 
I land1crat1s and Handloom 
Corporation Limited 

17 ll imachal Pradesh Tounsm 2012-13 2013-14 1.02 0.26 2.76 (-)2.00 76.07 (-)35.21 12.30 (-)19.11 15.64 (-)1.74 (-)11.1 3 
De\ elopment Corporatton 
Limttcd 

Sector wise total 9.94 0.52 3.91 5.51 1264.2 1 (-)36.02 28.78 (-)9.56 54.45 6.03 11.07 

Total A (All sector" ise working (-)27.81 262.82 205.01 (-)495.64 537 1.50 (-)662.65 2632.38 (-)1500.98 3309.54 (-)232.82 (-)7.03 
Go.ernment com11anies) 

55 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

\rtgures m commn;, laJ roll lJ are~ m crore} 
!ll. Scclor & 'iame of the Period of \ear in 'let Profit/ Loss(-) Turnover Impact of Paid up \ccumulated Capital Return on Percentage Compan) \ccounts nhich '\ccounts Capital Profit/ emplO)cd2 capital return on '\o. finali\ed 'ct Profit/ Interest Deprccia- 'c• Commenu1 

l .O\S(-) cmplo)ed1 capital Loss(-) tion Profit, 
cmplo)cd before Loss(-) 

lntcrc\t & 
l>cprcciation 

( I) (2) (J) (4) 5 (11) 5 (b) 5 (c) 5 (d) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 
B. Working Stalutory corporations 

FINANCING 

I I limacal Pradesh 2013-14 ::!014-15 (-)10 70 5.21 0 5X (-) 1649 4.91 (-) 0.18 91) 57 C-ll·D.92 233 17 (-)11.28 (-)4.84 hnanc1al Corporauon 

Sector\\ ise torn I (-) 10.70 5.21 0.58 (-)16.49 4.91 (-)0.18 99.57 (-) 143.92 233.1 7 (-) 11.28 (-)4.84 
SCR\ I( E 

2 ll1machal Road 2012-13 2011-14 (-)78.03 12.34 20.58 (-)110.95 576.386 (-)0.29 501.34 (-)76440 (-)184.81 (-)98.61 (-)53.36 Tran>pon Corporauon 

Sector n isc 101al (-)78.03 12.34 20.58 (-) 110.95 576.386 (-)0.29 501.34 (-)764.40 (-) 184.81 (-)98.6 1 (-)53.36 
Total B (All scclOr \1 ise \10rking 
Statuton cornorations) 

(-)88.73 17.55 21.16 (-) 127.44 581.29 (-)0.47 600.91 (-)908.32 48.36 (-) 109.89 (-)227.23 

Gra nd Tola! (A + B) (-)116.54 280.37 226.17 (-)623.08 5952.79 (-) 663.12 3233.29 (-)2409.30 3357.90 (-)342.71 (-)I 0.21 
C. Non working Govcrnmcnl 
companies 
AGRICvLTURE & ALLIED 

I Agro lndU!,trial 2013- 14 2014-15 (-)0.04 - - (-)0.04 - (-)5.58 17.72 (-)78.23 0.53 (-)0.04 (-)7.55 Packaging India Lim11cd 
Seel or 11 isc 101111 (-)0.04 - - (-)0.04 - (-)5.58 17.72 (-)78.23 0.53 (-)0.04 (-)7.55 

56 



SI. Sector & '•me of the Period of \'ear in "et Profitl Loss (-) Turno\er Impact of Paid up Accumulated Capital Retur n on Percentai:e 
Compan) Accounts "bicb Accounts Capital Profit emplo)ed1 capital return on ,0. finalised 'et Profitl Interest Deprecia- "'' Comments' I.on (-) emplo)ed1 capital 

Loss(-) tion Profit/ emplo)ed 
before Loss(-) 
Interest & 
Depreciation 

(1)-1 (2) (3) (4) S (a) s (b) S (c) s (d) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) ( 12) 

MANUFACTURE 

2 I limachal Worsted 2000-01 2001-02 (-)0.01 - (-)0.01 - - 0.92 (-)5.44 (-)0.64 (-)0.01 (-)1.56 
Mills Limited 

Sector 11 isc total (-)0.0 I - - (-)0.0 1 - - 0.92 (-)5.44 (-)0.64 (-)0.01 (-)1.56 

Tota l C (A ll sector 11 ise non (-)0.05 (-)0.05 - (-)5.58 18.<M (-)83.67 (-)0. I I (-)0.05 (-)45.45 
workine Go1 ernment companies) 
Grand Total (A+B+C) (-)1 16.59 280.37 226. 17 (-)623.13 5952.79 (-)668.70 3251.93 (-)2492 .97 3357.79 (-)342.76 (-) 10.2 1 

Impact of accounts comments include the net impact of comments of Statutory Audi tors and CAG and is denoted by(-) increase in profit decrease in losses(-) 
decrease in profit I increase in losses. 

2 Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works- in-progress) plus working capital except in case of finance compan ies I corporations where the 
capital employed is worked out as a mean of aggregate of the open ing and closing balances of paid up capital, free reserves, bonds, deposi ts and borrowings (including 
refinance). 

3 Return on capital employed has been worked out by adding profit and interest charged to profit and loss account. 
4 Excess of expenditure over income is reimbursable by the State Government. 
5 Companies (serial no. A- I 0, I I and 12) have not prepared the profit and loss accounts. 
6 Includes subsidy of ~ 155.00 crorc received during the year on account of issue of free /concessional passes and running buses on uneconom ical routes. 

57 



Report No. 2of2014 (PS Us) 

Aooendix I .2 

(Refer paragraphs 1.1 a nd I. 7) 
S tatement showing particulars of up to date pa id-up ca pita l, loans outstanding a nd Manpower as on 3 1 March 201 4 in respect of Govern ment 

co mpa nies a nd Statutor y corpora tions 

. . . .. SI. Sector & Name of the Company Name of the Month Paid-up Capital 7 
Loans

8 
outstanding at the close of2013-14 Debt equity Manpower No. Department and year -

ratio fo r (No. of State Central Others Total State Central Other Total of 
Go\l'rn- Govern- Govern- Go,·ern- s 2013-14 cmplo) ees) incorpo- meot ment ment ment (Pre, ·ious (as on ration 

)ear) 3 1.3.2014) (1) (2) ---- -- . --- (3) ... ··- - (4) S(a) 5 (b) 5 (c) 5 (d) 6 (a) 6 (b) 6 (c) 6 (d) (7) (8) A. Worki ng Government compa nies 

(F" 5 (a) 6 {d) ~ · :) 

AG RI CU LTURE & ALLI ED 

I . Himachal Pradesh Agro Industries Corporat ion Horticulture Septcm- 16.89 1.96 - 18.85 2.50 1.19 - 3.69 0.20:1 143 Limited ber 1970 
(0.68: I) 2. Hi machal Pradesh Horticu lniral Produce Horticulture June 31. 19 1.50 6.07 38.76 12.00 - 0.1 1 12. 11 0.31: I 279 Marketing and Processing Corporation Limited 1974 
(0.32: 1) 3. Himachal Pradesh State Forest Development Forest March 11.71 - - 11.71 - - I 01.80 10 1.80 8.69:1 2,236 Corporation Limited 1974 
(8.69: I) 

Sector wise total 59.79 3.46 6.07 69.32 14.50 1.19 10 1.9 1 11 7.60 1.70: I 2,658 

FINANC ING 1.96: 1 

4. l-li machal Backward Classes Finance and Social Justice & January 11.00 - - 11 .00 - - 14 .81 14.81 1.35: I 19 Development Corporation Empowerment 1994 
( 1.22: I) 

5. Himachal Pradesh Mahi la Vikas Nigam Social Justice & April 7.69 0. 10 - 7.79 - - - - - 5 Empowerment 1989 
6. Himachal Pradesh Minorities Finance and Social Justice & Sept em- 9.39 - - 9.39 - - 18.09 18.09 1.93 : I 14 Development Corporation Empowerment ber 1996 

(1.80:1) 
Sector wise total 28.08 0.10 - 28. 18 - - 32.90 32.90 1.17: I 38 

INFRASTRUCTU RE 
{l.06: I)) 

7. Himachal Pradesh Road and Other Public Works June 25.00 - - 25.00 - - - - - 2 Infrastructure Development Corporation 1999 
Limited -

8. I limachal Pradesh State Industrial Development Industries Novem- 30.82 - - 30.82 - - - - - 158 Corporation Limited ber 1966 
Sector wise tota l 55.82 - - 55.82 - - - - - 160 

58 



- ' , ' , 

SI. Sector & Name of rhe Company ~amc of the \lonth Paid-up Capital ' Loans8 outstanding at the close of 2013-14 Debt cquit~ l\lanpowcr 

'\o. Department and )Car - -- --r -- ratio for ("o. of State Central Others Total State Central Other~ Total 
of GoHrn- GoHrn- Go\Crn- Go\ em- 2013-14 emplO)CCS) 

lncorpo- t ment ment ment ment (Previou~ (as on 
ration )Car) 31.3.2014) 

- - - - -· ... - .. . - -
(I) (2) (3) (4) 5 (a) 5 (b) 5 (c) 5 (d) 6 (a) 6 (b) 6 (c) 6 (d) (7) (8) 

MA'lUFACTURE 

9. ll11nachal Pradc'h General lndustnc' lndu,tncs Nm cm- 7.04 - () 12 7. 16 2.97 - - 2.97 0.4 1: I 122 
Corporation L111111cd ber 1972 (0.4 1: I) 

Sector wise total 7.04 - 0.12 7.1 6 2.97 - - 2.97 0.4 1: I 122 
(0.4 1: I) 

PO\\'F·R 

10 Beas Valle) Power Corpora11011 L111111ed M PP & Plm er March - - 300.00 300.00 - - 548.74 548.74 1.83: I 227 
2003 ( 1.87: I) 

I I. I limachal Prade-.h Power Corporation L11mtcd MPP & Power Dec em- 532.68 - 650.2 1 1182.89 1522.69 - 30.8 1 1553.50 1.31: I 753 
her 2006 ( 1.1 3: I) 

12. I ltmachal Pradc-.h Plmer Tran-.nm;ion \IPP & Power August 7 1 79 - 100 0 180.49 110.56 - 39.84 150.40 0.83: I 113 
Corporallon l 1milcd 2008 (0.36:1) 

D I I 11nachal Pradc'h Stale Elcctnclly Board MPP & Power Dec cm- 478.28 - - 478.28 19. 11 - 323 7.3 1 3256.42 6.8 1 : I 19.763 
L111111ed her 2009 ( 1.78: I) 

Sector'' ise rota I 1082.75 - 1058.91 2141.66 1652.36 - 3856.70 5509.06 2.57: 1 20,856 
( 1.43: 1) - . -

SER VICI· 

14. l l11nachal Pradesh State Ct\ ti Supplies I ood & <:;upphcs Scplcm- 3.51 - - 3.51 - - - - - 918 
Corpora11011 L 111111cd bcr 1980 (-) 

15. II 11nachal Prade-.h State Flcctro111cs lnduslnc' October 3.72 - - 3.72 1.49 - - 1.49 0.40: 1- 66 
De' clopmcnt Corporation L.1m11cd 1984 (0.44: I) 

16. I ltmachal Pradesh State I land1crath and lndustm·s March 9.22 0.03 - 9.25 - - - - 70 
I landloom Corpora11011 L11111t cd 1974 -

17. I l imachal Pradesh Touri .,111 Dc' clopmenl Tourism & Ci\ ii Scptcm- 12.30 - - 12.30 - - - - - 1,622 
Corporation l i1111tcd "' 1at1011 bcr 1972 -

Sector" isc tota l 28.75 0.03 - 28.78 1.49 - - 1.49 0.05: 1 2,676 
(0.06:1) 

Total A (All sector" isc '~orking (;m crnmcnl 1262.23 3.59 1065.10 2330.92 1671.32 1.19 399 1.51 5664.02 2.43: 1 265 10 
companie') (1.39: I) ----

59 



Report No. 2of2014 (PS Us) 

' - . - . -{F" 5 (a) 6 (d) ~· ) 
SI. Sector & ~ame of the Compan~ Name of the Month Paid-up Capital' Loans8 outstanding al the close of 2013-14 Debt equity Manpower 
No. Department and year ratio for (1'o. of 

of State Central Others Total Stale Central Others Total 2013-14 employees) 
lncorpo- Go,•ern- Govern- Go, em- Govern- (Pre\ ious (as on 

ration ment ment ment ment )ear) 31.3.20l 4) 

(I) (2) (3) (4) 5 (a) 5 (b) 5 (c) 5 {d) 6 (a) 6 (b) 6 (c) 6 {d) (7) (8) -
,......._ ".J ......... . 

B. Worki ng Statutory corporations 

FINANCING 

I. llimachal Pradesh Financial Corporation Industries April 92.98 - 6.59 99.57 27.7 1 - 95.50 123.2 1 1.24: 1 62 
1967 (1.30:1) 

Sector \\ ise total 92.98 - 6.59 99.57 27.71 - 95.50 123.21 1.24:1 62 
(1.30:1 ) 

SERVICE 

2. llimachal Road Transpon Corporation Transpon Septem- 525.90 15.44 - 54 1.34 - - 7 1.99 71.99 0.13: I 8.4 19 
ber 1974 0.09: I 

Sector wise tota l 525.90 15.44 - 54 1.34 - - 7 1.99 71.99 0.14: 1 8,419 
(0.09:1) 

Total B (All sector wise working Statutory 618.88 15.44 6.59 640.9 1 27.7 1 - 167.49 195.20 0.30: I 8,481 
corporation s) (0.30: I) 

Grand Tota l (A+ B) 188 1.11 19.03 1071.69 2971.83 1699.03 1.1 9 4159.00 5859.22 1.97: 1 34,991 
(1.19:1) 

C. Non wor king Government companies 

AGRICULTURE & ALLIED 

I. Agro Industrial Packaging India Limited Honiculture February 16.75 - 0.97 17.72 60.15 - - 60.15 3.39:1 I 
1987 (3 .39: I) 

Sector wise total 16. 75 - 0.97 17. 72 . 60. 15 - - 60. 15 3.39: I I 
(3.39: I) 

60 



Appendices 

- . 
SI. Sector & Name of the Company Name of the Month Paid-up Capital 7 Loans8 outstanding at the close of 2013-14 Debt equity Manpower 
~o. Department and year State Central Others Total State Central Others Tota l ratio for C'lo. of 

of Govern- GoHrn- Go,•ern- Go\ em - 2013-14 employees) 
lncorpo- ment ment ment ment (Pre\iOUS (as on 

r ation )ear) 31.3.2014) 

( I ) (2) (3) (4) 5 (a) 5 (b) 5 (c) 5 (d) 6 (a) 6 (b) 6 (c) 6 (d) (7) (8) 

MANUFACTURE 

I. I limachal Wor; tcd Mills Limited Industries October - - 0.92 0.92 - - - - - -
1974 

Sector wise tota l - - 0.92 0.92 - - - - - -
Tota l C (All sector wise non working Govern ment 16.75 - 1.89 18.64 60.15 - - 60.15 3.23: I I 
companies) (3.23: I ) 

Grand Total (A + B + C ) 1897.86 19.03 !073.56 2990.47 1759. 18 1.1 9 4159.00 5919.37 1.98:1 34992 
(1.21:1) 

Notes: Above includes three Section 6 19-8 companies al Sr. No. A-1 0 to A-1 2. 

7 Paid up capital includes share appl ication money. 

8 Loans outstanding at the close of 20 13- 14 represent long-tem1 loans only. 

6 1 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

Aooendix 1.3 

(Refer pa ragra ph 1.10 a nd 1.1 2) 
Statement showing grants and subsidy received I r eceivable, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans written off and 

loans converted into equity during the yea r and gua rantee commitment a t the end of March 2014 

(t•igures in column 3 (a) to 6 (d) are~ in crore) 
SI. Sector & Name of Equity/ loans received G r a nts and subsidy recei\'ed duri ng the year Guarantees recehed during Waiver of due~ during the )Car 
1'o. the Compan) out of budget during the year and commitment at 

the year the end of the Har• 
Equit) Loans Central I State Others Total Rccched Commitment Loans I Loans Interest/ Total 

GoHrnment Go\ croment repayment COR\Crted penal interest 
"ritten off into eauin wahed 

(J) (2) 3 (a) 3 (b) 4 (a) 4 (b) 4 (cl Hd) 5 (a) 5 (b) 6 (a) 6 (b) 6 (c) 6 (d) 
A. Worki ng Go, ernment 
Companies 
AGRICULTURE & ALLIED 

I ll imachal Pradesh - - - - - - 1. 19 1.1 9 - 7.05 - -
Agro Industries 
Corporation Limited 

2. ll imachal Pradesh - - 2.48 5.50 0.15 8.13 8.00 0 .67 - - - -
I lorticultural 
Produce Marketing 
and Processing 
Corporation Limited 

3. Himachal Pradesh - - - - - - 90.00 90.00 - - - -
State Forest 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

Sector w ise total - - 2.48 5.50 0.15 8. 13 99. 19 91.86 - 7.05 - -
FINANC ING 

4. Himachal Backward 0.72 - - - - - 20.00 14.81 - - - -
Classes Finance and 
Development 
Corporation 

6. ll i111achal Pradesh 1.30 - - 0.12 - 0. 12 20.00 20.01 - - - -
Minorities Finance 
and Development 
Corporation 

Sector w ise total 2.02 - - 0. 12 - 0.12 40.00 34.82 - - - -

62 



·- -- - ... --- --

' - ' , ' , - - . , 
SI. Sector & Name of Equity1 loans received Grants and subsidy recei\ed dunng the year Guarantees received dunng the Waiver of dues dun ng the year 
No. the Company out o f budget during the year and commitment at the 

year end o f the year9 

Equity Loans Central State Other.; Total Rccei,·ed Commitment Loans Loans Interes!J penal Total 
Government Government repayment convened interest 

written off into equity waived 
(I) (2) 3 (a) 3 lb) 4 la) 4lb\ 4Cc) 4 (d) 5 (a) 5 (b) 6 (a) 6 (bl 6 (cl 6 Id) 

INFRASTRUCT URE 

7. Himachal Pradesh - - - 237.20 - 237.20 - - - - - -
Road and Other 
Infrastructure 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

Sector wise tota l - - - 237.20 - 237.20 - - - - - -

POWER 

8. H imachal Pradesh 180.00 - - - - - - - - -
Power Corporation 
Limited 

9. Himachal Pradesh 8.00 49.20 - - - - - - - - -
Power Transmission 
Corporation Limited 

10 Himachal Pradesh 31.75 - I. I 0 18.54 6.25 25.89 1962.50 253 1.1 9 - - - -
State Electricity 
Board Limited 

Sector wise total 219.75 49.20 I. I 0 18.54 6.25 25.89 1962.50 253 1.1 9 - - - -
SERVICE 

11. Himachal Pradesh - - 3.56 0.67 - 4.23 0.60 0.60 - - - -
State Handicrafts and 
Hand loom 
Corporation Limited 

12. ll imachal Pradesh - - 8.64 0.81 - 9.45 - - - - - -
Tourism 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total - - 12.20 1.48 - 13.68 0.60 0.60 - - - -
Total A (All sector" ise 22 1.77 49.20 15.78 262.84 6.40 285.02 2102.29 2658.47 - 7.05 - -
wo r ki ng Government 
co mpa nies) 

63 



Report No. 2of2014 (PSUs) 

lf< l gures m commn _, taJ ro o lOJ a re ~ m croreJ 
SI. Sector & :'l<ame of Equit) / loans received Grants and subsid) rccehed during the year Guarantees recehed during Waiver of dues during the ~ear 

No. the Company out of budget during the year and commitment at 
the) ear the end of the year9 

-
Equif) Loans Central State Others Total Recehed Commitment Loans Loans Interest/ Total 

GoHrnment Go,ernment repayment comerted penal interest 
written off into cquit) \\aived 

(1) (2) 3 (a) 3 (b) 4 (a) 4 (b) 4 (c) 4 (d) 5 (a) 5 (b) 6 (a) 6 (b) 6 (c) 6 (d) 

B. Working Statutor) 
corporations 

FINANC ING 

I. Himachal Pradesh - - - - - - 95.25 47.23 - - - -
Financial Corpora1ion 

Sector " ise total - - - - - - 95.25 47.23 - - - -
SERVICE 

2. l limachal Road 40.00 - - 155.00 - 155.00 135.00 62.33 - - - -
Transport 
Corporation 

Sector wise toral 40.00 - - 155.00 - 155.00 135.00 62.33 - - - -
Total B (All sector " ise 40.00 - - 155.00 - 155.00 230.25 109.56 - - -
" orking Statutory 
corporations) 

Grand Total (A + B) 261.77 49.20 15.78 417.84 6.40 440.02 2332.54 2768.03 - 7.05 - 7.05 

9 Figures indicate total guarantees outstanding at the end of the year. 

64 



Aooendix 1.4 

(Refer paragr aph 1.22) 
Statement showing investment made by the State Government in PSUs whose accounts are in arrears 

SI. NameofPSU Year up to which Paid-up capital as per Investment made by State Government during the years for 
No. accounts finalised latest finalised accounts which accounts are in arrears 

Equity Loan G rants/subsidy Others 
Working companies/corporations ~ in crore 
I Himachal Pradesh Honicultural Produce 2012- 13 3 1.19 - - 5.65 -

Marketing and Processing Corporation 
Limited 

2 Himachal Backward Classes Finance and 2010- 11 10.00 0.28 - - -
Development Corporation (2012-13) 

0.72 
(2013- 14) 

3 Himachal Pradesh Mahi la Vikas Nigam 2011-12 7.09 0.60 - - -

(201 3-14) 
4 Himachal Pradesh Minorities Finance and 2010-1 1 6.95 0.50 - 0.01 -

Development Corporation (201 1- 12) (2011-12) 
0.64 0.02 

(2012- 13) (20 12-13) 
1.30 0.12 

(2013- 14) (20 13-14) 
5 Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission 2012-1 3 63.49 8.00 49.20 - -

Corporation Limited (20 13-14) 
6 Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board 2011-12 971.78 50.00 - 18.54 -

Limited (2012- 13) 
31.75 

(2013-14) 
7 Himachal Pradesh State Handicrafts and 20 12- 13 9.22 - - 0.67 -

Handloom Corporation Limited 
8 Himachal Pradesh Tourism Development 2012-1 3 12.30 - - 0.8 1 -

Corporation Limited 
9 Himachal Road Transport Corporation 20 12- 13 485.90 40.00 155.00 

(20 13- 14) 

Total 1597.92 133.79 49.20 180.82 

65 



Report No. 2 of 2014 (PS Us) 

Appendix 1.5 

(Refer paragraph 1.30) 

Statement showing the detail of comments made by Statutory Auditors in 
respect of internal control/internal audit of working PS Us 

SI. Nature of comments made by Number of Reference to serial 
No. Statutory Auditors companies where number of the 

recommendations companies as per 
were made Appendix 1.1 

1. on-existence of system of 3 I, 3 and 16 
preparing short/ long-term 
business plan 

2. Inadequate monitoring of 9 I , 2, 3, 5, 12, 13, 15, 16 
outstanding dues from outside and 17 
parties 

3. Non-existence of system of 11 I, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11 , 12, 13, 
sending statement of accounts 15, 16 and 17 
and obtaining confinnation 
from the debtors 

4. Non-provision of retirement 11 I, 2, 3, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 
benefits as per AS-15 15, 16 and 17 

5. Non-maintenance of proper 10 2, 3, 6, 8, I 0, 11, 13, 15, 
records showing full particulars 16 and 17 
including quantitati ve details, 
situations, identity number, 
date of acquisitions, 
depreciated value of fixed 
assets and their locations 

6. Non-fixation of minimum/ 8 I, 2, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16 
maximum limits of store and and 17 
spares 

7. Absence of internal audit 12 I, 2, 3, 5, 6, I 0, 11 , 12, 
system commensurate with the 13, 14, 15 and 17 
nature and size of business of 
the company 

8. Non-preparation of internal 11 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11 , 12, 
audit 15, 16 and 17 
manual/standards/guidelines 

9. No approved IT strategy/plan 15 I, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, I 0, 11 , 
12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 

17 
10. Non-fonnulation of Corporate 

Social Responsibili ty policy 
6 5, 7, 8, 10, 15 and 17 

66 



SI. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1.6 

(Refer paragraph 1.33) 

Statement showing the department wise outstanding Inspection Reports and 
paragraphs 

Name of No.of No. of No.of Years from 
No. Department PS Us outstanding outstanding which 

I.Rs. paragraphs outstanding 

I Horticulture 3 16 53 2006-07 

2 Industri es 4 12 49 2005-06 

3 Forest I 8 104 2005-06 

4 Pubic Works I 4 26 2009- 10 

5 Welfare 3 5 18 2007-08 

6 Food and Suppl ies J 4 25 2009-1 0 

7 Tourism and Civi l I 4 10 2007-08 
Aviation 

8 MPP and Power 4 879 3738 2005-06 

9 Transport J 120 496 2005-06 

10 IT I 2 3 2009-10 

Total 20 1,054 4,522 

67 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

Appendix 2.1 

Details of major works vis a vis time overrun after scheduled completion period 

(Refer paragraph 2.7) 

SI. Detail of Date of Scheduled Time of Revised Present Time over 
No. work award date of completion date of status run (in 

completion in months completion months) with 
reference to 
date of 
completion 
asper award 

I Head 18/06/2007 17/07/201 1 48 April 20 1710 Balance 69 
Race Work yet 
Tunnel to be 

awarded 

2 Power 22/01 /2009 03/06/20 12 39 September Work is m 27 
House 20 14 progress 

3 E&M 05/02/2009 28/06/2012 38 December Work is in 30 
works 2014 progress 

4 Barrage/ 25/08/2009 07/06/2012 32 December Work is m 30 
Intake 20 14 progress 

I 0 Original work rescinded in January 20 14. 

68 



Appendices 

Appendix 2.2 

Details of major works vis a vis cost overrun up to March 2014 

(Refer paragraph 2.7) 

SI. Component Asper Asper Cost over Percentage 
No. original cost revised cost run increase 

~in crore) 

1 Head Race Tunnel 94.24 125.90 3 1.66 34 

2 Power House 39.87 164.55 124 .68 3 13 

3 Diversion, Barrage, 84.54 283.81 199.27 236 
Intake, Desanding 
works 

4 Environment and 10.14 19.46 9.32 92 
ecology 

5 Establishment 2 1.40 55. 17 33 .77 158 

6 Transmission works 38.09 50.00 11.9 1 3 1 

7 IDC 63.29 85.00 2 1.7 I 34 

8 LADF Nil 16.92 16.92 1692 

69 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

[ ----- - -- --- - _ __ Appen_dix 1-·~ ---- - j 

Details of irregular expenditure on staff d eployed in excess of sanctioned strength 

{Refer paragraph 2.10 (i)} 

Year-wise Gross Salary from the date of Joining 
SI. Designation Excess I 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Total 
No. Surplus ('in lakhs) 
1 AGM/DGM I - - - 2.09 16.39 15.81 7.90 42 .19 
2 CHDM I 1.48 4.44 4.72 6. 17 8.25 7.77 3.88 36.71 
3 HDM I - 3.88 4.24 5.29 6.96 6.60 3.30 30.27 
4 D/Man 3 - - 2.92 12.62 17. 17 3.24 2.78 38.73 
5 Kanungo I - - 2.06 3.81 3.57 4.99 2.58 17.01 
6 Patwari 2 - 1.37 0.46 - - - - 1.83 
7 Patwari I - - 1.49 2.21 2.37 0.66 - 6.73 

8 Steno Typist I - 1.78 2.61 3.28 3.43 4.53 2.38 18.01 
-

9 Supervisor I - 1.75 0.58 - - - - 2.33 
10 Supervisor AJE I - - 12. 16 14.12 0.96 - - 27.24 
II Supervisor AJE 2 - - - 5.30 7.70 9.47 4.74 27.21 
12 Auto Helper 3 - - 1.55 7.37 9.52 9.83 - 28.27 
13 Auto Helper 5 - - 0 - - 11.26 1.64 12.90 

Total 1.48 13.22 32.79 62.26 76.36 74.16 29.20 289.43 

70 



Appendices 

L- ·- · w.----- Appendix 3.1 ·-·· ---- .. - -- I 

(Ref er paragraph 3. 1 .3.2) 

Details of avoidable payment on account of sample testing from private laboratories at higher ra tes 

' SI. Name of the laboratory Pulses Oil Iodised salt Other items Extra 
No. payment 11 

No. of Rate pet No. of Rate pet No. of Rate per No. of Rate pet ~in lakh) 
samples sample~) samples sample~) samples sample~) samples sample 

~) -

I. Delhi Test House 102 3000 47 4500 13 4000 33 3000 3.66 

2. Fare Labs 121 3000 29 3000 16 3000 14 3000 2.59 

3. International Testing Centre 137 1500 46 2300 35 2500 10 1500 --
4. Shriram Institute for Industrial 16 9450 13 9450 8 11250 48 13500 9.73 

Research 

5. TUV SUD South As ia Pvt. Ltd. 42 1950 18 8300 11 6850 16 6600 2.88 

6 Total samples analysed 418 153 83 121 18.86 

7 Percentage of orders placed to 32.78 30.07 42.17 8.26 
LI as compared lo tota l sa mples 
analysed 

11 (including service tax at the rate of 12.36 per cent. 

71 



Report o. 2of 2014 (PS Us) 

Appendix 3.2 

Statement showing the detail of Loss due to non recovery of fixed demand charges from consumers 

(Refer paragraph 3.3) 

SI. 'ame/A/C. Sanctioned ancrioned Contract 90 per Date of Rare per Period for No Demand 
No. No. oflhe Load contract demand cent of readiness K\'A (~) charging of charges 

Consumer (KW) demand (CD) CD 10 give Demand mon short 
nailed una,•iled supply charges ths levied~) 

(K\'A) (KVA) (KVA) CbhlO) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
I LWSS 149.2 133 ii 120 Nov. 150 02/2010 to 14 252000 

Dudar 2009 175 03 '2011 10 210000 
Stage-I 04/2011 to 
(ED 01 /201 2 
Mandi) 

2 LWSS 149.2 133 Nil 120 Nov. 150 02/2010 to 14 252000 
Dudar 2009 175 01'2011 10 210000 
Stage- II 04/20 11 to 
(ED 01 /201 2 
Mandi) 

3 LWSS 89.52 76 ii 68 Sep. 175 12 2011 10 2 23800 
avolya & 2011 01 '201 2 

Gharan 
(ED 
Mandi) 

4 LWSS 298.4 265 ii 239 Dec. 150 03/2011 1 35850 
Danyari 2010 175 4/2011 to 10 418250 
Stage-I 0112012 
(ED 
Mandi) 

5 LWSS 328.240 295 Nil 266 Dec. 150 03/20 11 I 39900 
Danyari 2010 175 4/201 1 to 10 465500 
Stage-II 01/2012 
(ED 
Mandi) 

6 LWSS 280 249 Nil 224 June 175 09/2011 to 7 274400 
from Uhl to 20 11 220 03/2012 12 591 360 
Tung Bijni 300 04/201 2 to 6 403200 
(Op. Circle 03/2013 
Mandi) 04/2013 to 

09/2013 
7 LWSS 180 160 Nil 144 Aug. 220 11 /201 2 to 5 158400 

Baruri (Op. 2012 300 03/2013 3 129600 
Circle 04/20 13 to 
Nahan) 06/201 3 

8 LWSS 11 2 100 Nil 90 July 220 10/2012 to 6 11 8800 
Kalikoti 2012 300 03/2013 3 81000 
(Op. Circle 04/2013 to 
Nahan) 06/20 13 

9 LWSS 390 347 Nil 312 April 220 07/201 2 to 9 617760 
Rangwa 2012 300 03/2013 3 280800 
Pabhar 04/201 3 to 
Mashoo 06/201 3 
(Op. Circle 
Nahan) 

10 LWSS Beta 118.70 106 Nil 95 July 175 10/201 1 to 6 99750 
Mandi, 2011 220 03/2012 12 250800 
Satiwala 300 04/2012 to 3 85500 
(Op. Circle 03/201 3 
Nahan) 04/2013 to 

061201 3 

72 



i 

' 

' 

: Appendices 
. , ... , 

' 

I 

-· 
11 LWSS 114 101 I Nil 91 Dec. 220 03/2013 1 20020 

· Bhatanwali I 2012 300 04/2013 to 3 81900 
-kishanpura 06/2013 
(Op. , Circle 
Nahan) 

12 LIS LOH 257 228 Nil 205 June 220 09/2012 to 7 315700 
Area of 2012 300 03/2013 3 184500 
Kishankat 04/213 to 

. (Op. Circle 06/2013 
Nahan) 

13 LIS. Shilla 171 152 Nil 137 Sep. 220 12/2012 to 4 120560 
Bag, 2012 300 03/2013 3 123300 . 
Rajgarh 04/2013 to 
(Op. Circle 06/2013 
Nahan) 

14 IPR-LIS 179 159 Nil 143 Aug. 220 11/2012 to 5 157300 
Chandol, 2012 300 03/2013 3 . 128700 
Tehsil- 04/2013 to 
Rajgarh 06/2013 
(Op. Circle 
Nahan) 

15 IPR-LIS 269 239 Nil 215 Aug. 220 11/2012 to 5 '236500 
Ajuli, 2012 300 03/2013 3 193500 
Nariwala- 04/2013 to 
Jwalapur 06/2013 
(Op. Circle 
Nahan) 

16 IPR-LIS 269 239 Nil 215 Aug. 220 11/2012 to 5 . • 236500 
Dhamander 2012 300 03/2013 3 193500 
& 04/2013 to 
adjoining I 06/2013 
_villages 
(Op. Circle I 

I 

Nahan) I 

17 IPH-C/o 552 491 'Nil 442 Aug. 220 11/2012 to 5 . 486200 
LIS 2012 300 03/2013 3 397800 
Dimber in 04/2013 too 
GPDimber 6/2013 

' 
(Op. Circle 
Nahan) 

18 IPH-C/o 530 471 Nil 424 Aug. 220 11/2012 to 5 466400 
LIS 2012 300 03/2013 3 3$1600 
Dhamoon 04/2013 to 
Nai-Nati 06/2013 

. (Op .. Circle. I 
I 

Nahan) I 
I 

19 IPH-C/o 75 67 • ; Nil 60 Aug. 220 11/2012 to 5 .· 66000 
LIS Kotla ' 2012 

... 
300 03/20i3 54000 ' 3 . 

Mangan iri 
I 04/2013 to 

GP Kathli I . 06/2013 
Bharan ! 

(Op. Circle 
I 

) 

Nahan) 
20 IPR-LIS 302 268 • I Nil 241 July 175 10/2011 to 6 ·253050 

Uttri (Op. 2011 220 03/2012 12 636240 
Circle 300 04/2012 to 3 .• 216900 
Nahan) 03/2013 ... 

.. 04/2013to 
06/2013 ... . , 

22 LIS Rehana . 104 92 
I 

Nil 83 Feb. 220 05/2012 to 11 200860 
(ED Solan) 2012 03/2013 

73 



Report No. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 

23 LWSS 90 80 Nil 72 Aug. 220 11/2012 to 5 79200 
stage-I " at 20 12 300 03/2013 3 64800 
Tundal 04//2013 to 
Basha (ED 6/2013 
Solan) 

24 LWSS 60 53 Nil 48 Aug. 220 ll /2012to 5 52800 
stage-2"d at 2012 300 03/2013 3 43200 
Tundal 04/2013 to 
Basha (ED 06/2013 
Solan) 

25 LWSS 150 133 Nil 120 Aug. 220 ll/2012 to 5 132000 
Ganyari 2012 300 03.2013 4 144000 
Bcll idhar 04/2013 to 
(ED Gohar) 07/2013 

26 LWSS 150 133 Nil 120 June 150 09/2010 to 7 126000 
Nandi 2010 175 03/201 1 II 231000 
Chaprahan 04/201 1 to 
(ED Gohar) 02/2012 

27 LWSS 33 Nil 30 March 175 06/20 11 to 3 15750 
Khummi 20 11 08/201 1 
(ED Gohar) 

28 LIS for 225 200 Nil 180 March 220 06/2012 to 10 396000 
Horticul- 2013 300 03/2013 2 108000 
ture Areain 04/2013 to 
GP Tikkar 05/2013 

29 LWSS 172.400 Nil 155 Dec. 220 03/2013 I 34100 
Chi rimu, 2012 300 04/2013 to 8 372000 
Nahol (ED 11/2013 
Thcog) 

30 LWSS 7 1.1 00 Nil 64 Feb. 300 05/2013 to 7 134400 
Shirgul 2013 11 /2013 
Kadharan 
(ED 
Thcog) 

31 LWSS 71.1 00 Nil 64 April 300 07/2013 to 5 96000 
Bagri (ED 2013 11/2013 
Theog) 

32 LWSS JOO Nil 90 May 300 08/2013 to 4 108000 
Basa (ED 2013 11/201 3 
Theog) 

33 Mis. Ras 219 Nil 197 April 220 07/2012 to 9 390060 
Resort (P) 2012 300 03/20 13 2 118200 
Ltd. (ED 04/2013 to 
Theog) 05/20 13 

34 Smt. 90 Ni l 81 Mar. 80 06/2012 to 7 45360 
Sanjana 2013 12/2013 
Garg (ED 
Parwanoo) 
(SP) 

35 M/s. Jama 225 ii 203 Mar. 140 06/2012 to 7 198940 
Land 2013 12/2013 
Promotors 
(ED 
Parwanoo) 
(Comm.) 

36 Mis. Scott 1500 500 Nil 450 Oct. 185 01/2011 to 3 249750 
Edi I 2010 240 03/20 11 8 864000 
Parabolic 04/201 l to 
(ESD 11/2012 
Barotiwala) 

Total: 141 53260 -

74 



Appendices 

I Mis. Dabur 2100 1600 1000 540 July 225 10120 10 to 6 729000 
India Ltd. 2010 240 03/2011 12 1555200 
Manpura 04/20 11 to 
(ED Baddi) 03/2012 

2 Ms. 200 200 95.820 93.762 March 225 06/20 10 to 10 210964 
Transcan 20 10 240 03/201 1 12 270034 
Hi-Tech 300 04/20 11 12 337543 
Equipment, 200 to03/20 12 4 75009 
Santosh- 04/2012 to 
garh (ESD 03/20 13 
Dhaula- 04/20 13 to 
kuan) 07/2013 

3 Ms. Vij 600 600 386.54 192. 114 June 225 09120 10 to 7 302580 
Engineerin 20 10 240 03/20 11 12 553288 
g (ESD 300 04/20 11 to 12 69 16 10 
Dhaula- 200 03/2012 4 153691 
kuan) 04/201 2 to 

03/2013 
04/2013 to 

07/2013 
Total: 4878919 

G.total: 19032179 

75 



Report o. 2of 2014 (PSUs) 

SI. 
'\o. 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

Appendix 3.3 

Statement showing the detail of avoidable dema nd charges paid from April 2008 to 
December 2013 

(Refer paragraph 3.9) 

Connected Contract dcmand:373 KV A 
load : I O~ 
KW 
l\lonth M n imum Actual Ra te of Agreement "as to Dmand cha rges A\ oidable 

recorded demand demand entered into for CD 10 pa~ able as per pa) ment of 
demand cha rges charge, KVA during April to redcued CD demand 
(KVA) paid (Rs) per K\ A :\o\ . & full for 373 K\'A (Rs) charges (Rs) 

(Rs) for Dec. to March each 
~ear & Demand cha rges 
pa) able for 90% of CD 

Apr-08 0 33600 100 9 900 32700 
May-08 0 33600 100 9 900 32700 
Jun-08 0 33600 100 9 900 32700 
Jul-08 0 33600 100 9 900 32700 
Aug-08 0 33600 100 9 900 32700 
Seo-08 0 33600 100 9 900 32700 
Oct-08 0 33600 100 9 900 32700 
Nov-08 0 33600 100 9 900 32700 
Dec-08 0 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
Jan-09 489 45900 100 335.7 33570 0 
Feb-09 9 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
Mar-09 4 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
Apr-09 4 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Mav-09 5 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Jun-09 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Jul-09 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Aug-09 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Sep-09 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Oct-09 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Nov-09 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Dec-09 0 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
Jan-10 7 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
Feb-IO 5 67 140 100 335.7 33570 0 
Mar-I O 3 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
Apr-I 0 6 33570 100 9 900 32670 
May- 10 4 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Jun-I O 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Jul-10 9 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Aug-10 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Sep-I 0 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Oct- IO 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Nov-10 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
Dec-IO 25 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
Jan- I I 157 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
Feb-I I 19 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
Mar-I I 0 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 

76 



Appendices 

37 Apr-I I 0 33570 LOO 9 900 32670 
38 Mav-11 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
39 Jun- I I 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
40 Jul- 1 l 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
41 Aug-I I 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
42 Sep-I I 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
43 Oct-I I 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
44 Nov-I I 0 33570 100 9 900 32670 
45 Dec- I I 4 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
46 Jan-12 5 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
47 Feb-12 5 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
48 Mar- 12 5 33570 100 335.7 33570 0 
49 Apr-12 4 33570 100 9 900 32670 
50 May-12 3 40284 120 9 1080 39204 
51 Jun-1 2 3 40284 120 9 1080 39204 
52 Jul-12 3 40284 120 9 1080 39204 
53 Aug-12 4 40284 120 9 1080 39204 
54 Sep-12 4 40284 120 9 1080 39204 
55 Oct-12 5 40284 120 9 1080 39204 
56 Nov- 12 5 40284 120 9 1080 39204 
57 Dec-12 5 40284 120 335.7 40284 0 
58 Jan-13 275 40284 120 335.7 40284 0 
59 Feb-1 3 4 40284 120 335.7 40284 0 
60 Mar-13 4 40284 120 335.7 40284 0 
61 Apr-13 9 40284 120 9 1080 39204 
62 May-13 9 46998 140 9 1260 45738 
63 Jun- 13 3 46998 140 9 1260 45738 
64 Jul-13 3 46998 140 187 26180 20818 
65 Aug-13 3 46998 140 187 26180 208 18 
66 Sep-13 3 46998 140 187 26180 20818 
67 Oct-13 4 46998 140 187 26180 20818 
68 Nov-13 4 46998 140 187 26180 2081 8 
69 Dec-13 6 46998 140 335.7 46998 0 

Total 1587548 

77 





Glossary of Abbreviations 





Glossary 

Glossary of abbreviations 

Abbreviation Expanded form 

ADB Asian Development Bank 

BG Bank Guarantee 

BHEL Bharat Heavy Electrical Limited 

BHEP Binwa Hydro Electric Project 

BOD Board of Directors 
BOQ Bill of Quantities 
BPL Below Poverty Line 

BVPC Beas Valley Power Corporation 

CAG Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

CD Contract Demand 

CDM Clean Development Mechanism 
CEA Central Electricity Authority 

CER Certified Emission Reduction 

CHS Central Heating System 
CKM Circuit Kilometer 

COPU Committee on Public Undertakings 
CPS Control Performance Security 
eve Central Vigilance Commission 

ewe Central Water Commission 
DBID Diversion, Barrage Intake Structure 
DC Data Centre/Departmental Charges 

DFCS &CA Director, Food , Civil Suoolies & Consumers Affairs 
DISCO Ms Distribution Compan ies 
DIT Department of Information & Technology 

DPR Detailed Project Report 

EHT Extra High Tension 
EL Elevation 

FPSs Fair Price Shops 

FRL Full Reservoir Level 
FRP Financial Restructuring Plan 

GCC General Conditions of Contract 

GE&EML Ganz Engineering and Energetic Machinery Limited 

GEIPL Ganz Energeti c India Private Limited 

Gol Government of India 
HPAIC Himachal Pradesh Agro Industries Corporation Limited 

HBCF&DC Himachal Backward Classes Finances and Development Corporation 

HEP Hydro Electric Project 

HPFC Himachal Pradesh Financial Corporation 

HPGIC Himachal Pradesh General Industries Corporation Limited 

HPMF&DC Himachal Pradesh Minorities Finance and Development Corporation 

79 



1 

I 
I 
I Repm:tNo. 2 o/2014 (PSUs) 
I 
I 
I_ 

I 
I 

HPPCL 
I 

HPJPTCL 
HPRIDC 

I 
I 
I 

HPSEB 
I 

HPSEBL 
I 

HPSIDC 
HRT 
HRTC 

IDO 
N\ 
LAJOA 
LAJOF 
LDI 
MD'.cc 

I 

MU:s 
MW 
PC ct 
PCN I 

I 

PDID 
PDS 
PFC 
PHI 

I 

PSl/s 
PTG 
PVCI: 
PVECL 
sM..s 

I 

SJVNL 
I 

SJKF:IEP 
SLP1 

I 

SPVI 
STU 
TEG 
TGMIPL 

I 

TPJOS 
I 

UNFCCC 
VAT 
ZES,PL 

Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited 
Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited 
Himachal Pradesh Road and Other Infrastructure D_evelopment 
Corporation Limited 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited 
Himachal Pradesh State Industrial Development Corporation Limited 
Head Race Tunnel 
Himachal Road Transport Corporation 
Interest During Construction 
Joint Venture 
Local Area Development Activities 
Local Area Development Fund 
Liquidated Damages 

'Material Dispatch Clearance Certificate 
Million Units 
Mega Watt 
Particular Conditions of Contract 
Project Concept Note 
Project Design Document 
Public Distribution System 
Power Finance Corporation 
Power House 
Public Sector Undertakings 
Power Trading Corporation 
Price Variation Claim 
Pabbar Valley Power Corporation Limited 
Separate Audit Reports 
Satluj Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited 
Sawra Kuddu Hydro Electric Project 
Special Leave Petition 
Special Puroose Vehide 
Short Term Liabilities 
Techno Economic Clearance 
Technip Ganz Machinery India Private Limited 
Targeted Public Distribution System 
United Nation Framework Convention on Climate Control 
Value Added Tax 
Zenith Energy Services Private Limited 

80 

': 
' ii ·. 
" ' 

" f.1 

!~ 
Ii 

" H 
I( 

:r 
:'l 
ii 
!'E 
:r 
i> 
r 

:1 

" :l 
:r 
1'[ 

.I •[ 
'.;[ 
i'l 
,( 
![ 
'.J :t :[ 
:1 
ii ,, 


